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RESPONSES TO SITING BOARD STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

TO SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

DATED OCTOBER 29, 2021 

SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

PSC CASE NO. 2021-00072 

SITING BOARD STAFF REQUEST DATED 10/29/2021 

 

Sebree Solar, LLC (Sebree Solar) hereby submits responses to the Second Request for Information 

of the State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting (Siting Board) in this case dated 

October 29, 2021. Each response with its associated supportive reference materials is individually 

bookmarked. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON 
ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ) 
SEBREE SOLAR, LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE ) 
TO CONSTRUCT AN APPROXIMATELY 250 ) 
MEGA WATT MERCHANT SOLAR ELECTRIC ) 
GENERATING FACILITY AND AN ) 
APPROXIMATELY 4.85 MILE ) 
NONREGULATED ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION) 
LINE IN HENDERSON COUNTY, KENTUCKY ) 
AND WEBSTER COUNTY, KENTUCKY ) 
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.700, ET SEQ. AND ) 
807 KAR 5:110, ET SEQ. ) 

VERIFICATION OF 
LINA JENSEN 

CASE NO. 2021-00072 

Comes now Lina Jensen, on behalf of Sebree Solar, LLC and, after first being duly sworn, 
does hereby swear and affirm that the foregoing application and information attached thereto is 
true and correct to the best of my lmowledge and belief, formed after reasonable due diligence and 
inquiry, as ofthis /Z. day ofNovember, 2021. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

Commission No.: --------



 

Siting Board Request 1 

Page 1 of 1 

SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

CASE NO. 2021-00072 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

SITING BOARD STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED 

10/29/2021 

REQUEST 1 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Lina Jensen 

 

Request 1.  Provide a detailed proposed construction schedule. 

 

Response 1.  

Please see Response 30 from the First Sebree Data Request copied below. The Project will develop 

a more detailed construction schedule as we receive additional information through the EPC 

contracting process and interconnection agreement process. 

Response 30.  
Milestone Expected Completion Date 
Construction Certificate February 2022 
All permits in hand – Solar Array May 2022 
Mobilization July 2022 
Civil Work Complete  October 2022 
All permits in hand – T-Line January 2023 
Commissioning September 2023 
Mechanical Work Complete November 2023 
Commercial Operation Date December 2023 
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SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

CASE NO. 2021-00072 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

SITING BOARD STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED 

10/29/2021 

REQUEST 2 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Lina Jensen  

 

Request 2.  Provide a copy of the comments and minutes that were taken at the 

Henderson County Planning and Zoning Meeting regarding Sebree Solar. 

Response 2.  

Please find the Henderson County Planning and Zoning Meeting minutes in Attachment 2. 

During this meeting, there was some discussion about the noticing requirements for this Sebree 

Solar case with the Kentucky PSC State Siting Board. Page 19 of the meeting minutes references 

a complaint by one of the residents of Robards, KY that they did not receive notification of the 

public information session held by the project on March 30, 2021. On pages 27-28, the project 

representative present during the meeting addresses this complaint, including noting the occasions 

the resident was contacted regarding the project and local and state permitting processes. These 

contacts included a letter notification of Office Hours held in Henderson County March 23-24, 

2021, a letter notification prior to filing the KYSSB Application, a hand-delivered note with 

contact information from a project representative, and the Henderson County notification of the  
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Planning Commission held Oct 5, 2021. Sebree Solar also published notice of the public meeting 

in The Sebree Banner, The Gleaner, and The Journal Enterprise, newspapers of general circulation, 

on March 10, 2021.   

While the project did identify, and acknowledges, an error in the mailing list for the Green River 

public meeting notifications, there were four other notifications sent to this resident that provided 

an opportunity for their participation in the local and state permitting processes; an opportunity the 

resident clearly had by their attendance at the Henderson County Planning and Zoning meeting.  
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Henderson City-County 

              Planning Commission 

         October 5, 2021 

 

The Henderson City-County Planning Commission held a meeting 

October 5, 2021 at 6:00 p.m., at the Henderson City-County Media 

Room, Suite F, via ZOOM and Facebook Live. Members present: 

Chairman David Dixon, Bobbie Jarrett, Dickie Johnson, Gary Gibson, 

Mac Arnold, Stacy Denton, Kevin Herron, Gray Hodge and Tommy Joe 

Fridy. David Williams, Kevin Richard and Doug Bell were absent. Staff 

present: Director Brian Bishop, Jennifer Marks, Heather Lauderdale and 

Chris Raymer.  Theresa Curtis was absent. 

   

MEETING BEGAN AT 6:00 PM 

Chairman Dixon:  Thank you all for joining us, we have a good group 

here tonight so we’ll go ahead and get started. 

I would like to call this Tuesday, October 5, 2021 meeting of the 

Henderson City-County Planning Commission to order and read the 

following message; 

“Due to the emergency resulting from the Coronavirus (COVID19), 

and to help protect the community from the spread of COVID19 by 

limiting in person contact, this regular October 5, 2021 meeting of the 

Henderson City-County Planning Commission is being held by video 

teleconference.  

This video teleconference meeting is being telecast live on Facebook at 

www.facebook.com/HendersonPlanning/live/ page and elsewhere for 

the media and the public to view.   During the public hearing segments 

of the meeting, the public may offer evidence, comments, positions, 

suggestions and questions in accordance with the meeting rules.   
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Madame Secretary, will you please call the roll? 

Do we have a quorum? 

Heather Lauderdale:  We do. 

Chairman Dixon:  Very good, thank you. 

We have a brief public hearing, we need to deal with the minutes so I’ll 

entertain a motion to go into public hearing. 

MOTION WAS MADE BY X.R. ROYSTER, SECONDED BY BOBBY 

JARRETT TO GO INTO PUBLIC HEARING.  

Chairman Dixon:  We have a motion and a second, any discussion?  All 

in favor say aye. 

AYE:  ALL 

Chairman Dixon:  Any opposed? 

Very good, we’re in public hearing. 

The only item here is the approval of the Minutes from the September 

7, 2021 meeting. 

MOTION WAS MADE BY GRAY HODGE, SECONDED BY X.R. 

ROYSTER TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM SEPTEMBER 7, 

2021. 

Chairman Dixon:  We have a motion to approve and a second, any 

discussion?  All in favor of approving those minutes say aye. 

AYE:  ALL 

Chairman Dixon:  Any opposed? 

Very good, the minutes are approved. 

Now I need a motion to leave Public Hearing. 
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MOTION WAS MADE BY MAC ARNOLD, SECONDED BY 

BOBBIE JARRETT TO LEAVE PUBLIC HEARING. 

Chairman Dixon:  We have a motion and a second, any discussion? 

Marty Guier:  Yes sir, I would like to ask what is going to be discussed 

in the closed meeting about the Sebree Solar project? 

Chairman Dixon:  We have no closed meeting on the agenda. 

Marty Guier:  Ok, you’re leaving public meeting right now, correct? 

Chairman Dixon:  We’re leaving the public hearing portion of this 

public meeting. 

Marty Guier:  Alright.  Ok, thank you. 

Chairman Dixon:  Thank you, sir. 

Any other discussion? 

Ok, all in favor of leaving public hearing say aye. 

AYE:  ALL 

Chairman Dixon:  Any opposed? 

We are out of public hearing.  

The next item on the agenda is the September Finance Report, Ms. 

Marks? 

Jennifer Marks:  I’m no Theresa but I will do my best. 

As of September 2021, we have used 31% of the budget.  If you have 

any questions, I can entertain those.  I’ll just need a motion for approval 

for this. 

Chairman Dixon:  Any questions or concerns regarding the Finance 

Report?  I’ll entertain a motion to approve. 
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MOTION WAS MADE BY BOBBIE JARRETT, SECONDED BY 

X.R. ROYSTER TO APPROVE THE SEPTEMBER FINANCE 

REPORT AS SUBMITTED. 

Chairman Dixon:  We have a motion and a second, all in favor say aye. 

AYE:  ALL 

Chairman Dixon:  Any opposed?   

Thank you, the Finance Report is approved. 

The next item is the Bond Report.  Ms. Marks? 

Jennifer Marks:  We have three (3) items on the Bond Report today.   

Two (2) for bond extensions.  The first is Canoe Creek II, Section II; the 

sidewalk’s original bond was $15,250.  It has been recommended to 

extend that for one (1) year. 

The next part is Canoe Creek II, Section II and this includes the streets, 

erosion control and the water.  The total amount of this bonding is 

$43,660; it has also been recommended to extend for one (1) year. 

The last item I have is the request for a bond release and this is for 

Canoe Creek II, Section I; all road improvements have been inspected 

and approved by the City Engineer.   

So, if you all will approve these we will move forward with the City 

accepting those in for maintenance.  

Chairman Dixon:  Any questions concerning the Bond Report? 

MOTION WAS MADE BY DICKIE JOHNSON, SECONDED BY 

MAC ARNOLD TO APPROVE THE BOND REPORT AS 

PRESENTED BY MS. MARKS. 

Chairman Dixon:  We have a motion and a second, any discussion?  All 

in favor of approval say aye. 

AYE:  ALL 
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Chairman Dixon:  Any opposed? 

Very good, the Bond Report is approved. 

The next item, I would like to ask the Commission to agree to switch the 

order of the agenda so that we will deal next with Canoe Creek 

Subdivision and after that, deal with the Sebree Solar project which I 

expect to take a considerably longer time.  

Can I get a motion to amend the agenda? 

MOTION WAS MADE BY BOBBIE JARRETT, SECONDED BY 

MAC ARNOLD TO AMEND THE AGENDA. 

Chairman Dixon:  We have a motion and a second. All in favor say aye. 

AYE:  ALL 

Chairman Dixon:  Any opposed?   

Very good, we will deal with Canoe Creek II, Section 3 Preliminary, 

Ms. Marks, back to you. 

Jennifer Marks:  Thank you. 

This is for the Preliminary Plat for Canoe Creek, Section 3.  It has been 

submitted by HCM, LLC which is the owner and the developer for the 

property located in the City of Henderson on Kayak Ln (PID#56C-19).  

The applicant is requesting preliminary approval for 19 lots in an Urban 

Single Family Residential District (R-5). 

Like I mentioned, this would be an addition… 

Brian Bishop:  Jennifer, give me one second.  The computer is lagging a 

little bit for the drawings to be displayed. 

Can everyone see the construction drawings for Canoe Creek? 

Dickie Johnson:  Can now. 
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Jennifer Marks:  As I mentioned, this is an extension of the current 

Canoe Creek Subdivision, Section 3.  This will be an added nineteen 

(19) residential lots and again it is zoned R-5.  These lots will range in 

size from around 6600 square feet to 19,000 square feet.  The 

subdivision will include 493 linear feet of new streets and approximately 

986 linear feet of sidewalk.  There will be two (2) storm water basins 

included in the development.   

All necessary utilities will be installed, including the overhead electric 

utilities. 

This major subdivision will require public improvements and those will 

need to be built or bonded before a final plat can be recorded.  The 

current bonding numbers we have for the roadways is $122,000.  This 

would include one (1) No Outlet sign to be installed.  For the sidewalks, 

it’s $25,000.  This week, Ken Ferry was out so once we receive the 

bonding numbers from Henderson Water Utility, we will get those to 

you all. 

I do believe the developer, as well as Mr. Branson are both on if they 

would like to add anything to the discussion here.  

Chairman Dixon:  Does the Commission have any questions for staff? 

Would the applicant like to address the Commission? 

Would the applicant’s representatives? 

Chris Stone:  We’re here. 

Chairman Dixon:  Who’s speaking? 

Chris Stone:  Chris Stone and I have Hugh Stone here. 

Chairman Dixon:  Would you like to address the Commission, sir? 

Hugh Stone:  We just wanted to express our appreciation to the City and 

all the people that worked on this to get the plat ready to this point.  We 

Case No. 2021-00072 
Sebree Solar, LLC 

Staff's 2nd DR-2 - Attach. 2 
Page 6 of 47



7 
 

will be glad to answer any questions you might have.  The drawing kind 

of speaks for itself. 

Chairman Dixon:  Very good.  I have a procedural question if I may?  

Excuse me, Tommy Joe, you’re on aren’t you? 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  Yes sir. 

Chairman Dixon:  As we discuss this item and the next one, do I need to 

swear in anyone who testifies? 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  It’s not absolutely necessary but it is a good idea. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok, so we will do that… 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  It’s not a public hearing but I suggest you do swear 

people in. 

Chairman Dixon:  As we proceed this evening, those who would like to 

speak I will have to go through the swearing in steps. 

Anyway, Commission have any questions for staff or the applicant or 

the applicants representative if they’re available? 

I’m hearing no questions, we have nothing on Facebook concerning this 

do we? 

Brian Bishop:  Not at this time but we typically have roughly a ten (10) 

second delay on Facebook, so we may want to allocate some time for 

that. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok, we’ll wait a few moments to make sure everyone 

has been heard. 

Brian Bishop:  There appear to be no questions. 

Chairman Dixon:  If there are no further comments or questions, I’ll 

entertain a motion in regard to Canoe Creek II, Section 3 Subdivision 

Preliminary. 

What is the pleasure of the Commission? 
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MOTION WAS MADE BY BOBBIE JARRETT, SECONDED BY 

MAC ARNOLD TO APPROVE CANOE CREEK II, SECTION 3 

SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY SUBMITTED BY HCM, LLC 

OWNER AND DEVELOPER FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED IN 

THE CITY OF HENDERSON ON KAYAK LANE (PID# 56C-19).  

SUBJECT TO THE BONDING OF THE ROADWAYS $122,000, 

SIDEWALKS $25,000 FOR A TOTAL OF $147,000 AND ALSO IN 

ADDITION TO THE AMOUNT TO COME FROM HENDERSON 

WATER UTILITY. 

Chairman Dixon:  We have a motion and a second, any discussion? 

Dickie Johnson:  We need to make sure that the bonding is included in 

that Ms. Marks presented don’t we? 

Jennifer Marks:  Make sure the numbers are included in the motion? 

Dickie Johnson:  Yes. 

Jennifer Marks:  Do you want me to repeat those for you Bobbie? 

Bobbie Jarrett:  Sure. 

Jennifer Marks:  So, the bonding numbers that we currently have for the 

Canoe Creek project; the roadways will be $122,000 and then the 

sidewalks will be $25,000.  The roadway bond will include the No 

Outlet sign, for a total bond amount of $147,000. 

Brian Bishop:  Bobbie if you would, in addition to the numbers that 

HWU will provide once their representative is able to give them to us. 

Bobbie Jarrett:  Ok, alright…subject to the bonding of the roadways 

$122,000, sidewalks $25,000 for a total of $147,000 and also in addition 

to the amount to come from Henderson Water Utility. 

Is that correct? 

Jennifer Marks:  I would just like to add that the approval of the 

preliminary plat itself is not subject-to that but because this is a Major 
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Subdivision before we can record a final plat on this we will either need 

to have that bonding amount for what we just listed, plus HWU or the 

infrastructure built before we’re able to file that final plat. 

Bobbie Jarrett:  Ok. 

Mac Arnold:  I’ll second that again with the additions. 

Chairman Dixon:  And Bobbie, you’ve amended your motion to include 

this additional information? 

Bobbie Jarrett:  Yes. 

Chairman Dixon:  We have a motion and a second.  Madame Secretary, 

could you call the roll? 

 AYE:  ALL 

Chairman Dixon:  Very good, the motion passes. 

The next item on the agenda is the Sebree Solar Project Site Plan. 

How I would like to proceed is Mr. Bishop will introduce this topic, 

we’ll hear from the applicant if they so choose, I’ll ask if there is anyone 

who would like to speak in favor of this project or site plan, and then I 

will ask if there are those who would like to speak in opposition to the 

site plan or who has any other questions.  

The Commissioners, of course, can ask any question at any time. 

Gray Hodge:  Mr. Chairman, excuse me, I’m sorry to interrupt but this is 

Gray Hodge and I’m going to have to recuse myself on this topic. 

Chairman Dixon:  Understood.  Thank you Commissioner Hodge. 

Mr. Bishop, would you like to proceed? 

Brian Bishop:  Yes sir. 

Can everyone see the conceptual site plan that should be displayed on 

your screen at this time? 
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Chairman Dixon:  Can everyone see the maps being presented? 

Dickie Johnson:  Yes. 

Stacy Denton:  Yes. 

Mac Arnold:  Yes. 

Brian Bishop:  The application for the Sebree Solar Project Site Plan, 

Sebree Solar Project, LLC, applicant a wholly owned subsidiary of 

NextEra Energy Resources, LLC (“NEER”) propose to develop a Level 

3 Solar Energy System located approximately seven (7) miles south of 

the City of Henderson, directly north and west of the town of Robards, 

west of US 41, north of Hwy 416, and east of US 41A located in 

Henderson County.  Applicants are requesting Site Plan approval for a 

Level 3 SES Solar project. 

Before we get going, I’ll kind of give you all a brief history on what we 

have done recently.  So, if you will, bear with me, I’m going to switch 

screens on you again. 

Can everyone see a map that is created out of GIS labeled Level 3 Solar 

Energy Systems? 

Ok, a brief history; these are the solar projects that we have to consider 

or will have to consider this year.  We have Henderson County Solar, 

LLC, which was roughly 1,100 acres.  We have Sebree Solar, LLC 

which is what we are going to hear tonight, and then we have Unbridled 

Solar, LLC which is roughly 1,100 acres in Henderson County and a 

portion is in Webster County. 

I just wanted to give you a reminder of what all we have looked at this 

year because I know it can get a little confusing with the different 

companies and different locations.  

Chairman Dixon:  Is everybody clear on this?  This will be the third 

discussion like this we’ve had.  I think there was a rezoning involved in 

the first one, Henderson County Solar, and then a site plan approval for 
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them.  Then a site plat for Unbridled Solar, and tonight brings us to 

Sebree Solar. 

Thank you, Brian. 

Brian Bishop:  Yes sir. 

Let me switch gears on you guys again.  Can everyone see the map and 

the parcel outlines, again? 

I’ll leave a lot of the heavy lifting for the applicant but I’ll remind you 

that the applicant is requesting a Solar Farm, is what we generally call 

them, for 1,265 acres which the ordinance considers this a Level 3 Solar 

System and a friendly reminder all solar arrays must be at twenty-five 

feet (25’) from adjoining property lines, and one hundred feet (100’) 

from adjoining residences.  

The solar arrays cannot be more than twenty-five feet (25’) above the 

existing grade. 

Chairman Dixon:  What was that acreage again? 

Brian Bishop:  1,265 acres. 

Chairman Dixon:  It’s listed on this map as 2,600. 

Chris Raymer:  That’s the total of the parcels used. 

Brian Bishop:  Total parcels as opposed to actual area of solar arrays. 

Chairman Dixon:  What was the distinction again so everybody can 

understand? 

Brian Bishop:  1,265 acres will be the actual area of solar arrays.  The 

amount of acreage because not all the acreage will be used, 2,600. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok, thank you. 

Brian Bishop:  Yes sir. 

Case No. 2021-00072 
Sebree Solar, LLC 

Staff's 2nd DR-2 - Attach. 2 
Page 11 of 47



12 
 

Screening will be required at all existing residences and if they can see 

the solar arrays from across a public right of way. 

The applicant will be required to submit a 1% decommissioning bond 

when they request their building permit.  Just try to have everyone 

remember what the big ticket items are from the ordinance. 

Are there any questions for staff before we turn it over to the applicant? 

Chairman Dixon:  Do the Commissioners have any questions for staff? 

Are we prepared to hear from the applicant then? 

Brian Bishop:  I believe we are.  They have provided a PDF power point 

document I believe they would like to present to the Planning 

Commission. 

Can everyone see that now? 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok, are they going to be controlling the presentation? 

Brian Bishop:  I am going to make them host and I ask that they make 

sure to give us the power back so they don’t end our meeting; we’ve had 

that happen in the past. 

Give me one second so I can find out. 

Lina, would it be best to make you the host? 

Lina Jensen:  Yes, this is Lina Jensen. 

Brian Bishop:  Give me one second. 

Ok, we have made you the host and please don’t end our meeting. 

Chairman Dixon:  Before we get started ma’am, I need to swear you in. 

Are we ready to proceed?  Very good. 

I need your name. 

Lina Jensen:  Lina Jensen. 
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Chairman Dixon:  Your address? 

Lina Jensen:  700 Universe Blvd, Juno Beach, FL., 33418. 

Chairman Dixon:  And do you promise to tell the truth, the whole truth 

and nothing but the truth this evening? 

Lina Jensen:  Yes, I do. 

Chairman Dixon:  Very good, thank you.  Please proceed. 

Lina Jensen:  We are really grateful to be here and grateful to work with 

Henderson County and speak to you all tonight about our project. 

I want to also introduce our team here; myself, I’m the Project Manager, 

Amanda Klaristenfeld is with Engineering and Construction, and Brian 

Bartels is an Environmental Specialists.  Then on the phone we also 

have Mark David Goss, who is our legal counsel and then Chris Mason 

with ECT Consultants as our environmental consultant. 

I’m grateful to represent this team here tonight.  We really wanted to 

talk through three (3) main things; 

One, talk about compliance of the project to the Solar Ordinance. 

Describe the benefits that will come to the local community as result of 

the local project and as it progresses with construction and through 

operations. 

And lastly, provide some background on the parallel efforts that are 

going on with the state board and also our parallel efforts with 

environmental and engineering studies that are ongoing. 

So, we’re happy to be here and will advance to the next page. 

Lina Jensen with NextEra Energy Resources gave a presentation.  Copy 

of presentation can be obtained in the office of the Henderson City-

County Planning Commission. 

Dickie Johnson:  Ms. Jensen? 
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Lina Jensen:  Yes? 

Dickie Johnson:  I’m one of the Planning Commission members, I’m 

Dickie Johnson. 

One of the statements you made earlier in your presentation is you said 

you or some of your representatives of this particular company had 

knocked on the neighbors’ doors of this project and answered questions. 

Have you had any questions asked by adjacent land owners that you 

were not able to answer? 

Lina Jensen:  I don’t think so.  There were certainly questions 

where…we answered a lot of questions like what are solar panels made 

of and their impact on the environment and things like that.   

There were some questions where the answers weren’t what the adjacent 

landowners agreed with but we were able to answer a lot of those 

questions. 

Honestly, we didn’t talk to every, single adjacent landowner.  We went 

around for about two (2) days and tried to hit as many as we could and 

left contact information for others that we weren’t able to touch base 

with. 

Dickie Johnson:  Ok, thank you. 

Chairman Dixon:  Excuse me, this is David Dixon.  While we’re on that 

topic, can you share with us, I think it’s in the packet that we have, other 

ways that you plan to inform the public about this project; other than 

knocking on their door? 

Lina Jensen:  As part of the State’s Siting Board process there are a few, 

different notices and meetings that we’re required to hold. 

Two that are required by the State’s Siting Board and a few that we did 

above and beyond that.  The two that are required by the State’s Siting 

Board; one is a public meeting to be held with people in the area.  Then, 
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the second one is a notice prior to the submittal of the application to the 

State Siting Board. 

The public meeting was held in March, and that was a virtual, public 

meeting, and then the notice to prior filing the application was in August 

and that was a paper notice that was sent out. 

Beyond that, we also held office hours and sent out notifications to 

people in the area about the office hours and we held those during the 

day a couple of days in March. 

Chairman Dixon:  Thank you. 

Lina Jensen continued with the presentation. 

Brian Bishop:  Ms. Jensen if you would, please turn control back over. 

Lina Jensen:  Yes. 

Brian Bishop:  Chairman Dixon, before we get into public comments, if 

it’s agreeable to the Planning Commission I would like to read letters 

and cards that we received into the record. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok, give me one second.  I just want the Commission 

to know that we received a Facebook question; a neighboring landowner 

down there asking for a copy of this power point presentation and we 

have told her that we can get that to her in the morning.  Is that correct, 

Mr. Bishop? 

Brian Bishop:  That is correct sir.  We will email it to Ms. Sondra Lynn 

Thompson.  

Chairman Dixon:  Very good.  I just wanted to let you know what kind 

of communication is going back and forth here.   

So, we’ll get that out to her and anyone else who asks for it. 
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Brian has some email communication and some post cards; written 

communications to us on this topic and he’s going to read that into the 

record, then we’ll go on for further comments.   

Brian Bishop:  There are a total of seven (7) postcards. 

The first one is from Claudia Perkins, 15175 Hwy 136 E, Henderson, 

Ky. 42420; 

“We must embrace change for our community to move forward.  While 

coal has been a great asset for power, it’s time for another source.  Not 

only will solar panels help power our community, it will bring a lot of 

revenue to our area!” 

The second is from J and Mary Clary, 5846 Hwy 1299, Robards, KY.  

42452; 

“We are excited about the solar project.  This is a great opportunity for 

the Henderson Community, along with everything else that is taking 

place. (Pratt Industries, for example)  This gives our community ability 

to have available what new industries will need to relocate to our 

community, along with the added tax revenue it will bring clean energy; 

the way of the future.” 

The third one is from Stephen H. Spencer, 213 Corral Dr., Goldsboro, 

NC, 27534-8754 (Owner of a Robards farm) 

“I write to voice my strong support for the Sebree Solar Project.  This 

project will add tremendous benefits to Henderson County, including 

good jobs, millions in tax revenue and clean energy, helping to reduce 

our nation’s dependence on fossil fuels.” 

I believe that is a duplicate from an email, I will verify to make sure. 

The fourth one is from Nancy Hodge, 707 N Main St., Henderson, KY  

42420. 
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“Brian, My family owns a farm in Robards that is part of the Sebree 

Solar project.  We are excited to be able to provide solar power for 

communities.  We think this project, along with other solar projects will 

support our community with additional tax revenue, clean energy and 

good jobs.  Thank you.” 

Next, we have a postcard from Jim and Sarah Riley, PO Box 115, 

Russellville, KY  42276. 

“This project will provide renewable energy to help clean up our 

environment.  It will add to the tax base of Henderson County to provide 

much needed revenue for government to have a better “quality of life” 

for the citizens of Henderson County.” 

The next one is from Mary Davis, 1014 Country Club Dr., Henderson, 

KY  42420. 

“To Whom It May Concern, We have an amazing opportunity to develop 

a renewable resource that will live well past our lives.  I completely 

agree with this project.” 

Next, we have Del and Fay Brock, PO Box 3, Robards, KY  42452. 

Ecologically friendly, clean renewable energy with proven technology.  

Solar power available all year and can be stored.  Last but not least, 

financially good for land owners and the area as a whole.” 

Next is from Jon Bart Eblen, 9056 Hwy 416 W, Robards, KY 42452. 

“It is going to benefit Henderson County with millions of dollars in tax 

revenue that can be used for many needed improvements throughout the 

county.  Plus, new jobs.” 

The next one is a blank card but it has a return address of Will Hall, 

5025 S Pleasant Valley Rd, Robards, KY  42452. 
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Those are all of the postcards that we received and then we have an 

email from Mary Davis.  If I’m not mistaken, was one of the cards…let 

me verify, I don’t want to be redundant. 

Yes, Ms. Mary Davis provided a postcard and an email. 

“To: Henderson County Planning Commission 

The Sebree Solar Project is good for Henderson County. 

We are writing in support of the Sebree Solar Project.  This is a 

significant opportunity for our family to be a part of this solar energy 

project.  Knowing that we’re able to help produce clean energy right 

here on our farm means a lot.  There are several reasons why this 

project is important to us, for example: 

Participating in this project allows us to exercise our land rights, 

as well as maintain ownership of our farm. 

Guaranteeing our family additional income, which is important as 

we get closer to retirement age. 

Providing the opportunity to harvest a new crop- solar energy, 

while allowing our land to rest for several years that will improve 

soil quality for future farming. 

Being part of a project that generates, clean renewable energy that 

would last well past our lifetimes. 

Lastly, we will be able to pass our land and its many uses down to 

our family and future generations. 

In addition, the Sebree Solar Project will be a great “kick-start” for our 

local area.  It will also provide a steady revenue stream for essential 

local services, business, restaurants, and schools; not to mention it will 

help contribute to the tax base in Henderson County. 

Investments of this size don’t happen often in our community.  We are 

excited to be a part of this new solar opportunity for Henderson County.  
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I urge your support for the Sebree Solar Project.  This is exactly the kind 

of investment that can make a positive-and lasting-impact on Henderson 

County. 

Best Regards, 

Mary Davis” 

Then, we have an email from Mr. Stephen Spencer. 

“Dear Mr. Bishop, 

I write to voice my strong support for the Solar Sebree Project.  The 

Sebree Solar Project will add tremendous benefits to Henderson County, 

including good jobs, millions of dollars in additional tax revenue and 

clean energy, helping to reduce our country’s dependence on fossil 

fuels.  I strongly support Henderson County leading the way to help 

reduce the world’s greenhouse gas emissions by incorporating this clean 

energy initiative. 

Additionally, this would provide a predictable revenue stream for my 

family farm near Robards, which has been a contributing asset to 

Henderson County for over 85 years, first owned by my father, and after 

his passing in 1995, by me. 

Thank you for your thoughtful consideration of this project.  

Stephen Spencer” 

Next we have a letter from Marty Guier, and I believe he is on the 

ZOOM call.  Please correct me if I get anything wrong. 

“Planning Commission Members, 

I am a resident of the Robards Community and an adjacent property 

owner to the proposed Sebree Solar Project.  I am writing this email to 

inform the commission that I did not receive proper notification of the 

public information meeting held by NextEra Energy on March 30, 2005 

as required by KRS 278.706(2)(f)(2) copied below. 
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2. Evidence that notice of the time, subject and location of the 

meeting was published in the newspaper of general circulation in 

the county, and that individual notice was mailed to all owners of 

property adjoining the proposed project at least two (2) weeks 

prior to the meeting. 

NextEra Energy included a statement in their “Notice of Filing of Proof 

of Public Hearing Notice” to the Kentucky Public Service Commission 

dated 3/16/2021 that said “Sebree Solar further gives notice of its 

mailing of the attached correspondence to landowners on March 15, 

2021.”  There is no such attachment in this filing. 

In addition, NextEra Energy was required to notify adjacent landowners 

per KRS 278-706(2) (c) within 30 days immediately preceding the 

application filing with the PSC.  This notification, dated August 11, 

2021, contained a map that only depicted the route of the proposed 

transmission line (which I am not adjacent to) and a description that did 

not define the borders of the project in enough detail to discern what 

parcels would be adjoining the actual solar project. 

With respect to my own personal situation, I was unaware of the fact 

that I was an adjacent property owner to the Sebree Solar Project until 

receiving the map enclosed in the Planning Commission’s letter 

concerning the upcoming October 5, 2021 scheduled meeting.  I have 

also heard that several other adjacent property owners are in the same 

situation. 

Due to the issues cited above, I would respectfully request that the 

Planning Commission delay any action scheduled to take place during 

the October 5, 2021 meeting until such time as all parties involved have 

had proper notification of a future public information meeting.  This 

would ensure transparency between all parties involved. 

Thank you, 

Marty Guier 
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6017 Hwy 283  

Robards, KY  42452” 

That is all I have. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok, so we’ve had this written communication, we 

have a question on Facebook.  Would you read that please? 

Brian Bishop:  Yes, Jim and Dena Bryan; “I would like a power point 

presentation as well.” 

If you would, please call the office and give an email address and we can 

give that to you tomorrow as well. 

Another comment is from Peggy Cooksey: “I would also like to have a 

copy of the power point.” 

The same there, Ms. Cooksey, we will email that in the morning. 

“We are adjacent landowners, has researched been done about the 

property values decreasing, just curious?” 

From a Planning Commission standpoint, we have no information 

regarding the depreciation of land value. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok, so we’ve got those questions raised.  Is there 

anybody else with us this evening, via ZOOM or otherwise who would 

like to speak in favor of this project? 

I’m seeing none.  Do we have anyone available via ZOOM or otherwise 

who would like to speak in opposition to this project? 

Marty Guier:  Yes sir, I’m not sure that I would speak in total opposition 

of it but I do have comments and some are in opposition. 

Chairman Dixon:  Thank you.  I need your name. 

Marty Guier:  Marty Guier. 

Chairman Dixon:  Your address? 
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Marty Guier:  6017 Hwy 283, Robards, KY., 42452. 

Chairman Dixon:  Do you promise to tell the truth, the whole truth and 

nothing but the truth for us this evening? 

Marty Guier:  I do. 

Chairman Dixon:  Thank you sir, please proceed. 

Marty Guier:  First of all, let me thank the Commission for letting me 

speak and reading my letter and getting back to me so quickly.  I do 

appreciate it and in this time of COVID I know that can be tough 

sometimes. 

I would actually like to make several comments and they start with the 

Comprehensive Plan for Henderson County.  Then, I would like to go 

into some specific details on the solar project. 

Our Comprehensive Plan, and I’m not telling the Commissioners 

anything they don’t know, more for anybody out there.  The guiding 

document of the county planning, it serves as our guide for all the 

decisions that the county planning makes.  

The Vision Statement in our current Comprehensive Plan mentions three 

(3) occupations, only three (3) is mentioned in the vision and one of 

which is agriculture which made me start thinking.  In fact, I did a 

search through the Comprehensive Plan…agriculture is mentioned fifty-

four (54) times.  More than economy or economics only forty-two (42) 

times and manufacturing only eight (8) times.  When you go through a 

Comprehensive Plan there are several categories; Balancing Land Use 

and even as late as special things like I-69.   

Balancing Land Use; there’s a goal of preserving agricultural land while 

protecting the economy and heritage of the rural areas of the county.   

The I-69, we want to support a bridge option that improves the economic 

vitality of Henderson and respects the importance of prime agriculture 

land, existing businesses, homes and environments. 
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And there is another statement later on that says agriculture is an 

important sector of the economy in Henderson County.  In order for 

Henderson County to continue to benefit from an agricultural economy, 

land must be protected from the encroachment and indiscriminate 

residential uses. 

And this is all leading up to one of my points and it is stated very well in 

the Comprehensive Plan, it is under Industrial Land Uses.  It defines an 

Industrial Land Use as that type of establishment, along with its 

intendant buildings and lot area which is primarily engaged in the 

mechanical or chemical transformation of organic or in-organic 

substances into new products.  Products can be sold back into the 

manufacturing process or sold to wholesale or retail customers. 

That, in my opinion, is a perfect description of the solar panels.  As a 

nation, we have reduced pollution seventy-four percent (74%) in the last 

fifty (50) years but farmland over only a five (5) year period has 

decreasing fourteen million (14,000,000) acres starting in 2012. 

My opinion is these projects should not be on agricultural land, they are 

in fact an industry.  In Kentucky Laws, they are titled merchant 

generating facility.  If land is needed for these sites, it should be 

industrial land and proper rezoning should occur and all the planning 

that goes with that.  

Next, I wanted to get into the actual project, I know that was long and 

just wanted to throw the Comprehensive Plan out there.  

Actual project issues; there are three (3) projects being considered as 

you already discussed. 

One, at least one, I know the Unbridled Solar up here that already 

approved, at least through the PSC (Public Service Commission) but 

with these two projects, Unbridled Solar and Sebree Solar, Robards will 

literally be surrounded three-quarters (3/4) of the way by solar panels.  If 
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you look at a map, the only section that won’t have solar panels covering 

it will be between 283 and Hwy 416. 

NextEra representatives would have us believe there is nothing better 

than living next to a solar project but in all fairness, that is their job to 

sell it.  Our job is to find out the truth.  When you look through their 

plan, one of the first things you come across is noise.  I moved out to the 

country for a reason.  The noise levels, they say it won’t be much over 

ambient, in fact they say the inverters are 50 to 60 decibels.  You know, 

just for information cicadas, when you go out and hear the cicadas really 

loud, that’s about 80 decibels.  The transformer will be even more than 

50 to 60 decibels.  This doesn’t sound like much but if you’re 

surrounded by it for twelve hours a day, you can notice that.  Anything 

above ambient is not what is out here.   

The other thing is a fire risk.  Do a little bit of research on the internet, 

and I understand you have to look at the sources but California had a 

solar farm that burned over 1,100 acres and they were smaller solar 

projects than what’s being proposed here.  You know, if one of these 

caught fire and started to burn, what would that do for Robards?  There 

is a transformer sitting less than a half mile from railroad tracks, this a 

280 KVA/MBA transformer.  That transformer will be filled with, in my 

estimation about 13,000 to 14,000 gallons of oil.  I haven’t seen that 

mentioned anywhere in their proposal.  No mention of whether there is 

going to be containments, fire suppression or anything.  That 

transformer, like I said will be less than half a mile from the railroad 

tracks.  By the way, looking at the proposal you have their drawings on 

the screen, that railroad track is not on any of their site plan drawings.  

You see Robards-Busby Station Road but if you look at the key there are 

no railroad tracks there.  While you’re thinking about it, do any of you 

ever remember there being a derailment down south from Robards?  I 

think since I’ve lived here there have been several.   
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So that brings up does our Volunteer Fire Department have the training 

and equipment to deal with this possibility?  There are hazardous 

chemicals when they burn, they say there’s no hazards to them but when 

they get broken or burned there are hazards.  There are so much 

hazardous chemicals in them that it’s not viable to re-process or salvage 

them.   

You know, our view.  County Ordinance allows for twenty-five foot 

(25’) structures.  Their drawings call for twelve foot (12’) panels.  If in 

the future the new advances in technology require bigger panels, will 

they just be allowed to come in and put up taller ones?  Then our 

screening, if they’re deciduous or if they’re evergreen trees that don’t 

grow very tall like what was suggested in a previous meeting then, you 

know, it’s going to be another eyesore, that’s a possibility. 

I would also like to address one that is very near and dear to everyone’s 

heart and that is property values.  I actually did some checking and it is 

kind of conspicuous that some of the studies done by Unbridled Solar 

and Sebree Solar are the same and the property values are one of them.  

It was the exact, same study with doing on, you know, a few different 

solar projects and with just the name change.  But if you do some 

digging you can find some serious studies by the University of Rhode 

Island, Department of Environment of Natural Resource Economics did 

one, a forty-six (46) page study in September 2020.  They used 71,337 

transactions that were within one (1) mile of a solar facility.  They used 

347,921 transactions one (1) to three (3) miles for a control group for a 

total of 208 solar installations.  They concluded that if you live between 

a tenth (1/10) of a mile and one (1) mile, your property values will 

decrease 1.7%.  If you live inside a tenth (1/10) of a mile, your property 

values would decrease 7%.  Several hundred parcels are within one (1) 

mile.  Fifty-eight (58) parcels are adjacent with structures.  So, most of 

those would be within the tenth (1/10) of a mile range.  I have seen some 

suggestions for other sites that say maybe there should be some kind of 

Case No. 2021-00072 
Sebree Solar, LLC 

Staff's 2nd DR-2 - Attach. 2 
Page 25 of 47



26 
 

property value guarantee by the solar project if they are so convinced 

that property values won’t go down or even just an outright purchase.  

Expected property tax increase of 13.8 million dollars of 35 years is 

what they’ve projected.  I’m obviously not an economist, I don’t 

understand where that comes from.  Who is paying that?  Who’s paying 

that 13.8 million?  And if it is NextEra paying that, I don’t understand 

how that is property tax unless it’s on the equipment that is out here in 

the fields.  And if it is on the equipment out here in the fields, that 

equipment, by the way, is classified as manufacturing equipment for tax 

purposes.   

Ultimately, if they get any subsidies from the government, the taxpayers 

are paying that 13.8 million.   

I also want people, anybody listening to understand this project will only 

benefit a few.  Electricity rates in Henderson are some of the lowest in 

the region to begin with.  Solar is only a compliment to some rotating 

generator like coal, nuclear or gas.  There are two (2) projects combined 

will produce 410 megawatts, about as much as the plant in Sebree.  

Some would have us believe that this will replace those units, at least 

when the sun is shining.  But as I said before, we have to a rotating 

generator in the area, this is due to the fact that the power you receive at 

your house is made up of two (2) parts; real and reactive.  Real makes 

what you see right now, the lights come on, it makes your refrigerator 

run.  Reactive power is what keeps the voltage in the grid stable and up, 

and in a case where the grid dips, the rotating generator will absorb that 

voltage and continue to operate but solar cannot.  It would trip off if 

there wasn’t a rotating generator somewhere nearby. 

My point to all of this is the air will not be cleaner to breathe because 

coal plants will still be running.  The renewable energy credits will get 

sold, I’m assuming, locally to offset the pollution or even worse sold out 

of state.  Bottom line is, it won’t benefit the air we breathe. 
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My conclusion is I am not opposed to solar power.  I know that sounded 

like it and I am not.  I believe it has a valuable part in our energy 

portfolio but what I’m seeing here is three (3) solar farm projects that 

consists of over three thousand (3,000) acres just in the Robards area and 

400-500 megawatts.  Looking back at the history of this area with coal, 

oil and packing industries just to name a few, how many broken 

promises can you remember? 

What if the packing plant that came here if there had been three (3) of 

them?  What if there had been three (3) and we’ve been living with those 

broken promises today?  Again, I appreciate your time and I’m not 

opposed to solar but I would like to see us not jump off in the deep end.  

I would like to see us operate one and try to keep it contiguous instead of 

spread out and try to make it in industrial areas where it belongs.   

That’s the end of my statements.   

Chairman Dixon:  Thank you Mr. Guier.  Would the applicant care to 

respond to any of the issues that Mr. Guier brought up?  I tried to keep 

up with them.  He talked about noise, he talked about fire risk, and a 

question has arisen about proper notification.  Would the applicant like 

to address any of these? 

Lina Jensen:  We can if you guys would like us to. 

Chairman Dixon:  Please, do so. 

Lina Jensen:  There are a few things that was brought up and I’ll address 

the first one regarding notification.  So, there are two (2) separate 

processes for discretionary permits for projects.  One is the State Siting 

Board permitting process and then another one which we’re discussing 

here tonight is the Henderson County Site Plan Application and 

approval.   

We have followed the notification requirements of the Kentucky State 

Siting Board.  We did notice today, we looked into it in more detail and 

Case No. 2021-00072 
Sebree Solar, LLC 

Staff's 2nd DR-2 - Attach. 2 
Page 27 of 47



28 
 

there was an error in the mailing list that was sent out for one of the 

points of contact.  We had three (3) other points of contact for adjacent 

land owners and we’ll be addressing that separately with the State Siting 

Board and we will follow up on any further actions to follow from that. 

I think that Mr. Guier brought up the Comprehensive Plan and whether 

or not this should be under a rezoning process and I can’t really 

comment on that one but I think what he was getting at is the use of 

agricultural land.  So, within Henderson County there are about 180,000 

acres of farmland and there is only a small portion of that which is 

suitable for a solar farm because part of what is required to make a solar 

farm economic is proximity to transmission that has available capacity.  

And so that’s only a very small portion of what is in Henderson County. 

So then there were a few other things brought up about noise levels.  

There are noise levels that we calculated in the study during construction 

and then during operations.  During construction, like a lot of other 

construction projects there will be equipment moving around and 

operating and obviously that is a short term impact on noise.  

The longer term impact, you brought up inverters.  The location of the 

inverters is placed such that it’s central within the solar ray and those 

converters won’t be right up to the edge of any of those solar rays so 

that’s why in that study we say that it’s really going to be similar to 

ambient sounds for anyone adjacent to the facility. 

Fire risk.  The risk of fire with these low (inaudible) voltages is, I mean, 

it’s very small for the actual solar panels and then the lines that are 

higher voltage collection lines are run underground.  The fire risk is low, 

I think, I’m not familiar with the reference that he brought up with the 

solar facility in California.  

Railroad tracks.  We have taken all of the railroad tracks into account 

and avoided getting close to those railroad tracks.   
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Then you mentioned, very quickly going back to agricultural land, I 

think I’ve got this up in my presentation as well but the development of 

solar is pretty unique because future generations could also use it again 

for farming where many other types of development like a subdivision, 

once they go in they’re not going to return to farmland and it’s not 

economic to return it to farmland.  But with the decommissioning bond 

required by the County and the commitments we have to decommission 

the facility it has a possibility of returning to farmland in the future. 

So, I think you brought up fire departments and training for that, we 

have in the past worked with local fire departments to train them about 

what happens in case of an emergency.  Most of those conversations are 

centered around access, so like how do we get inside the fence and get 

to…those are things that can all be worked out and we’re happy to have 

those conversations if needed. 

Property values.  Within the State Siting Board application, we do have 

our property valuation report and there have been studies done that show 

there is nothing really statistically significant within the reports that 

we’ve produced.  The Kentucky State Siting Board has also 

independently looked at a few, different studies and they’ve come to a 

similar conclusion and it’s the impact on property values in rural areas is 

less so than suburban areas and I think you had mentioned that Rhode 

Island study, one of their findings may have been regarding more of 

their suburban areas where the property values were impacted more. 

Taxes.  So, we do pay the taxes on it and they’re based on the cost of 

property for the solar facilities.  Not all of the solar facilities are 

considered manufacturing equipment.  A portion of them are and a 

portion of them are not, and they’re all taxed at different rates.  And then 

there’s the land taxes and also taxes on transmission lines and those are 

not under that same lower tax rate.  

You had talked about power generating facilities in the area.  There is no 

tie between our solar facilities and any other types of generating 
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facilities in the area.  The project will tie into the independent system 

operator call MISO (Midcontinent Independent System Operator) and 

it’s their job to balance that load and give direction on what type of 

generating facilities a day ahead and things like that.  So, they’re not 

directly inter-related to each other and it’s really the responsibility of the 

MISO in the area who we work with extensively to develop the 

interconnection agreement to manage the, you know when you talked 

about the variable or the reactive power and generated power things like 

this.  

So, I think that I covered most of what was brought up and I’ll be happy 

to take any other questions.  

Chairman Dixon:  We have another Facebook submission saying they 

had not had any notifications either.  

If someone feels like they haven’t been property notified, who should 

they contact to make sure they get on the right list or whatever needs to 

be done? 

Brian Bishop:  Chairman Dixon, I would like to specify that that is for 

the Public Service Commission, not the Planning Commission’s 

approval process; two, separate processes there.  

Chairman Dixon:  Update us again on the status of this project in regard 

to the Kentucky Public Service Commission.  I think you might have 

had a timeline on this or something.  There’s more to come on this, 

correct? 

Lina Jensen:  Yeah, right.  So, we submitted our full application at the 

end of August and those notifications included…the notification 

proceeded for filing included all the adjacent landowners, they would 

have received that notification.  We triple-checked that today and at that 

time there was an open period of where public hearings could have been 

requested and then now where we’re at is we have data requests coming 

in from the State Siting Board and then we’ll have a site visit coming up 
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and there will be a public hearing at the end of December and it’s 

unclear whether that’s going to be virtual or in person but that’s part of 

the siting process.  Then, there’s a lot of other stuff to go through there 

but the one to remember is right now we’re getting the data request and 

information request for the public hearings at the end of December and 

then a decision in early February. 

Chairman Dixon:  Thank you.  So, if someone wants to be sure that they 

are notified in regard to the Public Service Commission’s public hearing 

in December, what can they do? 

Lina Jensen:  That one we’re required to post in newspapers but you can 

also contact the Kentucky Public Service Commission and voice that 

request. 

Chairman Dixon:  Do we provide that information, Mr. Bishop? 

Brian Bishop:  Ms. Jensen, can you say that last part again.  I’m sorry, I 

misunderstood. 

Chairman Dixon:  My understanding of what she said is if they want to 

be notified they have to contact the Public Service Commission. 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  Mr. Chairman, could I ask a question? 

Chairman Dixon:  Yes sir, please. 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  This Tommy Joe Fridy, I’m the attorney for the 

Planning Commission.  Who gives the notice for the Siting Commission 

or the Public Service Commission?  Did they give it or do you give it? 

Lina Jensen:  We sent out those notifications prior to filing the 

application, as far as the notice of the application. 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  So you give it?  Sebree Solar or NextEra? 

Lina Jensen:  Then all of the files… 
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Tommy Joe Fridy:  Excuse me.  Would you provide an address and a 

contact person that the Planning Commission could have on file if 

anyone would like to notify you and tell you they did not receive notice 

and they would like to receive future notices and maybe certain 

information? 

Lina Jensen:  Yes, we can provide that contact information.  

Tommy Joe Fridy:  Can you do it now as well as doing it by email or 

other means tomorrow for people to hear now? 

Lina Jensen:  Uh yeah.  You can contact me or we have a website where 

you can contact us type of info there through the website for Sebree 

Solar.  I don’t have it off the top of my head but you can also… 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  Wait, wait.  Give us your name again and your 

address. 

Lina Jensen:  My name is Lina Jensen, and my email address is 

Lina.Jensen@nee.com. 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  Give us also a post office address, some people do 

not use email. 

Lina Jensen:  Ok, um I’m happy to do that.  700 Universe Blvd, mail 

stop E5E, and that’s Juno Beach, Florida, 33418. 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  Thank you very much. And for the Planning 

Commission, not receiving notice of the Public Service Commission 

Hearing is not part of our proceeding. 

Chairman Dixon:  Very good, thank you counselor. 

That was very helpful. 

Mark David Goss:  Mr. Chairman?  May I speak?  My name is Mark 

David Goss and with the law firm of Goss Sanford in Lexington and my 

firm represents Sebree Solar.  Just for purposes of information for those 

who might be watching… 
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Chairman Dixon:  Excuse me, sir.  I need your name. 

Mark David Goss:  Yes sir, Mark David Goss, spelled G-O-S-S. 

Chairman Dixon:  Your address? 

Mark David Goss:  2365 Harrodsburg Rd, Lexington, Kentucky. 

Chairman Dixon:  And you promise to tell the truth, the whole truth and 

nothing but the truth, sir? 

Mark David Goss:  Yes sir, I do. 

Chairman Dixon:  Thank you, please proceed. 

Mark David Goss:  I’m sorry, all I wanted to say was if any members of 

the public or the Planning and Zoning Commission wished to follow the 

Siting Board process it’s very simple to do. 

The public can access the Public Service Commission website at 

PSC.Ky.Gov.  The case number for this case, the Siting Board case is 

2021-00072. 

Chairman Dixon:  That was 2021-00072? 

Mark David Goss:  Yes sir, that’s correct. 

Chairman Dixon:  I understand if you go to this website, and you will 

have to enter that case number at some point to find the information you 

might be looking for? 

Mark David Goss:  Yes sir.  It has a docket sheet which would show 

anyone interested in the case and everything that has transpired with the 

case up to this point.  

Chairman Dixon:  Very good, thank you sir. 

Mark David Goss:  Yes sir, thank you. 

Lina Jensen:  And I had a correction to my address, it’s 33408.  Not 

33418. 

Case No. 2021-00072 
Sebree Solar, LLC 

Staff's 2nd DR-2 - Attach. 2 
Page 33 of 47



34 
 

Chairman Dixon:  Do we have a correct version of this? 

Chris Raymer:  I wrote it down. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok.   

Brian Bishop:  Chairman Dixon, we have a few questions on Facebook 

if you’re agreeable to that. 

Chairman Dixon:  Yes, by all means. 

Brian Bishop:  I believe we addressed Ms. Thompson’s previous 

question. 

Next is Jim and Dena Bryan.  

“Will the Planning Commission be looking into the high possibility of 

decreasing property values?  This should be of high importance. The 

Commission is concerned about citizens who have invested years into 

their homes and property.” 

I believe Ms. Jensen addressed that but is there a better…Ms. Jensen, do 

you care to address that question again? 

Lina Jensen:  I don’t have anything else to add. 

Brian Bishop:  So I can paraphrase?  Your studies have shown that little 

to no property value decreases, is that correct? 

Lina Jensen:  Correct. 

Brian Bishop:  Then, Mr. Guier quoted a Rhode Island study that there 

was some property value decrease if I remember his testimony correctly. 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  Mr. Chairman? 

Chairman Dixon:  Yes counselor? 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  The increase or decrease in property value is not a 

matter for the Planning Commission to consider in a Site Plan 

application.  It would be in a rezoning but this is not a rezoning.   
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It is a proper consideration for the Public Service Commission.  So if 

someone has a property value issue, the Public Service Commission is 

the place to voice it. 

Chairman Dixon:  Very good, thank you.  Thank you. 

More from Facebook? 

Brian Bishop:  Yes sir. 

Jim and Dena Bryan also asked; 

“One hundred feet from a residence is extremely close, Posey County 

Indiana had that distance extended.  Can the Commission consider 

extending that distance here?” 

The one-hundred feet (100ft) is set by the ordinance.  I would probably 

ask Mr. Fridy to address that.  My initial answer is that we cannot 

require more than what is required in the ordinance with a site plan. 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  That’s accurate. 

Even if the distance was changed in the ordinance, going through the 

amendment of an ordinance process, it probably would not effect this 

applicant.  It possibly could, but it probably would not.  But it could be 

changed for future applicants.  Not by the Planning Commission but 

through the process that would involve the Planning Commission. 

Chairman Dixon:  And the ordinance, would of course would have to be 

amended not by the Planning Commission but by Henderson County 

Fiscal Court. 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  In the end but the Planning Commission is part of 

that process. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok, thank you. 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  Fiscal Court has the final decision, as you said. 

Brian Bishop:  The next question is from Mr. Eric Denton. 
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“Will existing tree and fence lines between property lines be disturbed?  

I’m a co-owner on these one-hundred (100) year boundaries.  If not, will 

the solar seven-foot (7’) fence be twenty-five feet (25’) from these 

existing one-hundred plus year boundary lines?” 

I believe the question is will existing fence lines and tree lines be 

disturbed and will the fences be twenty-five feet (25’) from existing 

boundary lines? 

Lina Jensen:  If I understand that question correctly, if there is existing 

vegetation along a property line, we don’t have plans to remove that if 

it’s within the setbacks that are required within the ordinance.  The 

setbacks in the ordinance are twenty-five feet (25’) from the property 

line and that’s where the fence would start.  So, the fence doesn’t start 

until at least twenty-five feet (25’) from any adjoining property lines.  

Brian Bishop:  Then we have a question from Ms. Sondra Lynn 

Thompson again. 

“Can we get the answers in writing since we lost connection and missed 

some of the answers?” 

Ms. Thompson, this video will be on the Planning Commission’s 

Facebook page.  You can watch that as much as you would like and once 

the minutes are approved, we can email you copies of those. 

Then, she has a follow up question.   

“Will you repeat the Site again?” 

I believe she means the Public Service Commission site.  I would ask 

Mr. Goss to repeat that, if you would. 

Mark David Goss:  Certainly.  It’s; PSC.KY.GOV. 

Brian Bishop:  Ms. Thompson said: 

“Yes, please.” 
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And Jennifer, who is with the Planning Commission provided that 

answer.  Ms. Thompson, you’re welcome. 

Mr. Chairman, I think we have everything from Facebook covered at 

this time. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok. 

Marty Guier:  Mr. Chairman, could I address Ms. Jensen again, please? 

Chairman Dixon:  Yes, of course. 

Marty Guier:  Ms. Jensen, this is Marty Guier and when you first 

explained the public meeting notices, I didn’t hear the first part but it 

sounded like you said you did find a problem.  Can you expand on that?  

Was that for the public meeting or the notice for application? 

Lina Jensen:  Uh, for the public meeting held, I think like March 30. 

So, there was an error in the mailings that we sent out that it didn’t 

include the full list that we had intended.  The full list was used and was 

correct for the open houses that were held early in March and also for 

the house visits and for the notification proceeding the filing of the 

application in August. 

Marty Guier:  Well, you know, I will say the only mailing I have 

received from NextEra is the August 11 mailing for the notice of 

application.  I did receive that via registered mail on August 11.  That is 

the only contact I’ve had from NextEra via mail and also you know, 

maybe I wasn’t here but I work from home and I did not speak with 

anyone from NextEra. 

I want to address the Commission just one last time while I’m on that 

issue and it is that it sounds like there was an issue with the mailing and 

it might make complete sense and I understand you as a Commission, 

our public officials and even NextEra you’re dealing with this project, 

projects, multiple projects you’re dealing with them on monthly, at least 

a monthly basis and probably on a daily basis during some weeks and I 
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just want you to understand that it’s easy for you to keep track of that 

and know that that’s (inaudible) but with COVID and, you know, an 

incident where we didn’t get a mailing and there is some confusion out 

here in the community as to what’s actually going on.  A lot of people 

think there’s only one project down here I believe.  I know I only knew 

of one project to begin with and it wasn’t until recently that I figured out 

this was two, separate projects and I know maybe it’s an honest mistake 

but that was my reason for the letter to request that we just…it won’t 

hurt anything to put on the brakes and make sure that the public has, you 

know, there is a reason for that due process. I know Ms. Jensen 

mentioned twenty-seven (27) property owners in this and they need their 

due process as well, as well as NextEra but the adjacent landowners 

need that too and I think they are in the majority here.   

So, I again, please request that we press the pause button, you know call 

it “due to COVID” and back up and do it right. 

That’s all I have, and thank you. 

Brian Bishop:  Chairman Dixon, can I jump in there? 

Chairman Dixon:  Yes. 

Brian Bishop:  I cannot address anything from the Public Service 

Commission but from a Planning Commission standpoint, as Mr. Fridy 

said, these are not required to have adjacent property owner notification.   

Meaning, we don’t have to send letters for a site plan but we do it 

anyway just out of an abundance of caution.  So, I would say that from a 

Planning Commission standpoint, everyone that is connected or adjacent 

to a site plan for a solar farm has been notified.  We have gone above 

and beyond what we were legally required to do there. 

Marty Guier:  Yes sir, I understand that’s the Commission’s position and 

I’m not arguing that point right now, I’m only saying that while the 

Public Service Commission and the Planning Commission; some of their 
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proceedings follow in parallel and some of them have the same 

requirements and some of them don’t, I understand that.  But they all are 

trying to achieve the same purpose for the most part, as far as it’s 

concerned with the public. 

I know there are different things the Public Service Commission is 

actually vetting that you guys aren’t but the whole purpose for that 

public meeting is to get the public involved so that we can let our first 

level officials, which would be you, our first level public officials know 

our feelings and that didn’t happen in this case.  I realize you’re not 

required to, I understand that but it would still look a lot more 

transparent if we would stop and go back because is don’t believe our 

public officials know the true, public sentiment.  

Thank you. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ms. Jensen, were you trying to speak? 

Lina Jensen:  I’m sorry, I don’t have anything else to add, thanks. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok. 

Does any members of the Commission have any questions for anybody 

here tonight or comments on any of this discussion? 

Dickie Johnson:  Mr. Chairman, this is Dickie Johnson again.  I’m not 

sure if this is the time to bring this up but I guess I’ve been blessed, I’m 

retired and I drive all over the country and I see these solar farms going 

in everywhere and Ms. Jensen in their presentation said they were the 

biggest provider or clean energy in the world.  Am I correct, Ms. 

Jensen? 

Lina Jensen:  Yes, that’s correct. 

Dickie Johnson:  Alright.  On incidents rates on your projects, how 

many catastrophic, type situations do you all have with failure of solar 

panels to where you would have to come in and remove enormous 

amounts and do something with the material? 
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Lina Jensen:  Yeah, so, I mean, you guys know that we’re based in 

Florida.  As an example, obviously hurricanes come through Florida 

regularly.  I think there was one year when we had a very active 

hurricane season and at that time we had about a million solar panels 

that were installed and operating in Florida and there were, at the end of 

that hurricane season there were about fifty (50) of those panels that 

were damaged and had to be replaced.  Part of the way NextEra does 

business when we’re operating is we have our remote operating center 

that is constantly monitoring these solar facilities and we can pinpoint 

which of the rays is damaged and how things are operating.  Part of the 

operational jobs are people who will go out and fix the panels.  Does that 

answer your question? 

Dickie Johnson:  Well, I’m assuming you’re trying to tell me that it is a 

very small percentage of the solar panels that are installed that have 

(inaudible). 

Lina Jensen:  Yeah, that are end of… 

Dickie Johnson:  Natural disasters; hurricanes, tornadoes but my 

question is mechanically failed solar panels.  Is there a big failure of 

those panels happening? 

Lina Jensen:  No, not that I’m aware of.  We monitor it constantly so it’s 

something that we keep track of and replace solar panels, so, yep. 

Dickie Johnson:  Ok, that was one of the questions that was asked.  It 

kind of brought my curiosity up because I see them being built 

everywhere and you see very few that are being removed, that’s the 

reason I was asking. 

Thank you. 

Chairman Dixon:  Any other members of the Commission have a 

comment or question for anyone, a follow-up on anything? 
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Marty Guier:  Mr. Chairman?  Could I make a response to Mr. Johnson, 

there about his last question? 

Chairman Dixon:  Yes sir. 

Marty Guier:  I just was recently aware, talking with one of my 

colleagues and you mentioned all the solar panels and NextEra and a lot 

of this installation is brand new, within the last five (5) to seven (7) 

years I would say.  If you go out west, they have much more experience 

out there, a lot of them are still not to the end of their life but older than 

they are around here.   

IEEE, which is a governing, you know a government agency that 

oversees electrical installations, you know puts…makes 

recommendations on electrical installations and does some oversight if 

you’re not familiar with IEEE. 

There was actually a seminar out west where solar panels were talked 

about and California is having some issues with their grid right now 

because of solar panels aging and having so many of them.  I think it’s a 

combination effect of that and I can’t speak very intelligently about it 

but if there is anyone on the call that could, I would love to hear that but 

just to say the things that you mentioned and Ms. Jensen mentioned, 

those are all new installations.   

I would really like to have some information on some older installations. 

Dickie Johnson:  I can’t answer that myself but I’ve seen solar 

installations, I know for the last twenty (20) years so not all of them that 

I have seen were just in the last few years. 

Chairman Dixon:  Very good. Any other Commissioners have any 

questions or comments?  Are we getting more from Facebook? 

Brian Bishop:  We have no new comments from Facebook. 

Chairman Dixon:  Would the applicants like to add anything to what 

we’ve heard tonight? 
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Lina Jensen:  Just a quick sum-up that we’re really grateful to be here 

and working with you all.  I started off the presentation talking about a 

few points that we wanted to bring up so I’ll just repeat those. 

The site plan that we presented does comply with the Henderson County 

ordinance.   

There are a lot of regional benefits that will follow the project as it 

progresses from construction into operations and we have parallel efforts 

ongoing regarding due diligence for the process. 

Chairman Dixon:  Thank you. 

Lina Jensen:  Thank you. 

Chairman Dixon:  Anyone else who is joining us this evening by any 

means, would anyone else like to add anything? 

Anything else from the Commission?  Questions for staff, for the 

applicants, for anyone who has given us testimony tonight? 

If you have questions, speak up. 

I’m going to give those on Facebook who might be trying to get in or 

anyone else who might want to think about joining us, I’m going to give 

them a couple of minutes if that’s ok. 

Once again folks, does anyone have anything they want to add? 

Commissioners, do you have any questions or comments? 

I really want to make sure that everyone has had an opportunity to 

contribute to this discussion. 

 Nothing on Facebook, Mr. Bishop? 

Brian Bishop:  The last comment made was by Ms. Thompson, fifteen 

(15) minutes ago. 

Chairman Dixon:  Ok, and we’ve been able to….we will be able to 

provide these people who’ve asked the proper contact information with 
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the P.S.C. and with the applicant?  We have that information prepared 

for them, correct? 

Very good, if there are no further comments I’ll entertain a motion in 

regard to the Sebree Solar Project Site Plan we’ve been discussing. 

Dickie Johnson:  Mr. Chairman, this is Dickie Johnson.  I have listened 

to the comments that were presented here tonight and I feel for every 

individual that is going to be effected positively and negatively with this 

project.  I want to make a motion to approve the Sebree Solar Project 

Site Plan, Sebree Solar Project, LLC., a wholly owned subsidiary of 

NextEra Energy Resources, LLC., proposes to develop a Level III Solar 

Energy System located approximately  

MOTION WAS MADE BY DICKIE JOHNSON, SECONDED BY 

X.R. ROYSTER TO APPROVE THE APPLICATION FOR THE 

SEBREE SOLAR PROJECT SITE PLAN, SEBREE SOLAR 

PROJECT, LLC, APPLICANT A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY 

OF NEXTERA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC (“NEER”) PROPOSE 

TO DEVELOP A LEVEL 3 SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM LOCATED 

APPROXIMATELY SEVEN (7) MILES SOUTH OF THE CITY OF 

HENDERSON, DIRECTLY NORTH AND WEST OF THE TOWN 

OF ROBARDS, WEST OF US 41, NORTH OF HWY 416, AND EAST 

OF US 41A LOCATED IN HENDERSON COUNTY.  APPLICANTS 

ARE REQUESTING SITE PLAN APPROVAL FOR A LEVEL 3 SES 

SOLAR PROJECT. 

Chairman Dixon:  We have a motion and second, any discussion from 

the Commission? 

Before we vote, I would like to thank everybody who has participated in 

this discussion tonight; from all parties, I think it’s been very 

constructive.   

In any case, Madame Secretary please call the roll. 
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AYE:  ALL 

(GRAY HODGE ABSTAINED) 

Chairman Dixon:  The motion passes.  Thank you once again folks. 

The next item on the agenda…we have nothing under Administrative 

Business? 

Brian Bishop:  That’s correct sir. 

Chairman Dixon:  Under Other Business, we are dealing with Lot 2 

Noretta Dixon Minor Subdivision. 

Brian Bishop:  Ms. Marks, before you get started let me get that drawing 

for you. 

Jennifer Marks:  Ok. 

Brian Bishop:  My computer is not cooperating, bear with me one 

minute folks. 

Jennifer Marks:  While he is pulling this one up, this is one of the lots 

we would bring to you all just because of the odd, flag lot shape.  As in 

our Subdivision Regulations, if it is kind of a three (3) to one (1), we do 

like to bring these to you all for approval.   

But with regards to everything else, it does meet our standard 

Subdivision Regulations as well as frontage requirements and things like 

that.   

Brian Bishop:  Before we get started, I think Ms. Jensen is still on line; 

have you made us host again?  It’s not letting me share the screen. 

Lina Jensen:  I thought I gave back control but (inaudible) too? 

Brian Bishop:  You should, yes, we need…I’m sorry, did you say give 

control back? 

Lina Jensen:  Yeah, I gave back control but I’m not… 
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Brian Bishop:  I’ll tell you what.  If you would, right click on my 

window and then it should say make host. 

Lina Jensen:  Oh, ok…make host.  Got it, ok. 

Brian Bishop:  There we go. 

Can everyone see the plat Ms. Marks referred to? 

Dickie Johnson:  Yes. 

Gary Gibson:  Yes. 

Jennifer Marks:  Just real quickly, now that you all can see; because of 

our subdivision regulations and the strongly discouraging of flag lots, 

this is why we would bring this to you all for approval. However, again, 

it does meet all frontage requirements and subdivision regulations that 

we currently have in place. 

So, I would just need a motion for approval and we would move 

forward. 

Chairman Dixon:  Any questions for staff? 

Do we have a motion in regard to this subdivision? 

MOTION WAS MADE BY BOBBIE JARRETT, GARY GIBSON 

SECONDED BY TO APPROVE LOT 2 OF THE NORETTA DIXON 

MINOR SUBDIVISION. 

Chairman Dixon:  We have a motion and a second.  Madame Secretary, 

please call the roll. 

AYE:  ALL 

Chairman Dixon:  Very good, the motion passes.   

We have another item here listed under Other Business; Mr. Bishop, 

would you like to deal with that? 

Brian Bishop:  Absolutely, I would love to! 
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I’m not sure if everyone knows but our own Bobbie Jarrett was inducted 

into the Henderson Women’s Honor Court.  That was done on 

September 26. 

I think it is a very well deserved honor and that I think we should all 

congratulate her and give her a big hand. 

Dickie Johnson:  I agree! 

Bobbie Jarrett:  Thank you, thank you. 

Tommy Joe Fridy:  Here, here, congratulations! 

Bobbie Jarrett:  Thank you.  Thank you so much, I appreciate it. 

Chairman Dixon:  We’ve always felt fortunate that we’ve had Bobbie 

working with us. 

If you read the list of activities and responsibilities that she in this 

community, you would feel extremely fortunate to have her working 

with us because she doesn’t have a lot of time left as far as to fit into her 

schedule!  So, we’re very glad to have her, it’s a great honor, well 

deserved! 

Bobbie Jarrett:  Thank you, I appreciate it so much. 

Brian Bishop:  Mr. Chairman, from staff’s standpoint that’s all we have 

at this time. 

Chairman Dixon:  Does anyone else have anything else that I can bring 

before us tonight for the good of the cause? 

Dickie Johnson:  Yeah, does anyone have any problem with stink bugs? 

Chairman Dixon:  Yeah!  We should do something about that, we should 

rezone something or something! (Laughter) 

Dickie Johnson:  I thought I would get a little laugh out of somebody. 

(Laughter) 

Chairman Dixon:  I’ve never seen them this bad, myself. 
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Anyone else have anything they would like to bring forward other than 

that pressing issue? 

If not, I’ll entertain a motion to adjourn. 

MOTION WAS MADE BY DICKIE JOHNSON, SECONDED BY 

GRAY HODGE TO ADJOURN. 

Chairman Dixon:  We have a motion and a second; all in favor say aye. 

AYE:  ALL 

Chairman Dixon:  Any opposed? 

Very good, we stand adjourned. 

Once again, thanks for everyone’s patience and attention, and good 

work. 

MEETING ADJOURNED AT 7:54 PM 

I, HEATHER LAUDERDALE, hereby certify that the foregoing is a 

true and accurate transcription of the Henderson City-County  

Planning Commission Meeting of, October 5, 2021 to the best of my 

ability. 

_________________________________________ 

Heather Lauderdale, HCCPC Clerk 

X
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Siting Board Request 3 

Page 1 of 1 

SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

CASE NO. 2021-00072 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

SITING BOARD STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED 

10/29/2021 

REQUEST 3 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Lina Jensen 

 

Request 3.  Refer to the Application, Volume 2, Tab 12, Attachment A, Exhibit 3, 

Sheets 1.06 and 1.07. Provide a map of the residence and the surrounding vegetative screening that 

is at the lower left corner of Sheet 1.06 and the upper left corner of Sheet 1.07. The residence and 

the surrounding solar panels and vegetative screening are covered by labels on the Conceptual Site 

Plan. If there is no vegetative screening for this residence, please explain. 

Response 3.  

Please find the updated site plan with the vegetative screening in Attachment 3. See Sheet C1.06 

and C1.07 for updated vegetative screening around the referenced residence. The existing 

vegetation has been labeled, which runs along the south side of the referenced residence. A 

vegetative buffer has been added to screen the solar array across the road from the residence. 
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C2.01 CIVIL DETAILS
C2.02 LANDSCAPE ILLUSTRATION

PROJECT LOCATION MAP
N.T.S.

USGS TOPO MAPS: KY ROBARDS 20190402

PROJECT SITE INFORMATION
SITE ADDRESS TBD

COUNTY PARCEL NUMBERS SEE APPENDIX 3

GPS COORDINATES 37.689°N, -87.547°W (SUBSTATION)

SITE ELEVATION 450 FT A.M.S.L.

UTILITY NAME TBD

UTILITY ADDRESS TBD

UTILITY CONTACT INFORMATION TBD

DEVELOPER NAME SEBREE SOLAR, LLC

DEVELOPER ADDRESS 700 UNIVERSE BLVD., JUNO BEACH, FL

DEVELOPER CONTACT LINA JENSEN

CIVIL ENGINEER OF RECRD (EOR) NAME TBD

CIVIL EOR ADDRESS TBD

CIVIL EOR CONTACT INFORMATION TBD

APPLICABLE BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORITY KY SITING BOARD, HENDERSON CO.

SYSTEM AC SIZE (MW AT POI) 250

SYSTEM DC SIZE (MW) 361.49

MODULE COUNT 850,564

INVERTER COUNT 78

SWITCHGEAR COUNT TBD

TRANSFORMER COUNT 1

EQUIPMENT PAD COUNT 78

PROJECT ZONING AGRICULTURAL

NON PARTICIPATING PARCEL BUFFER 25 FEET

OCCUPIED STRUCTURE BUFFER 100 FEET

ROAD R.O.W. BUFFER 40 FEET

SURFACE WATER BUFFER 25 FEET

WETLAND BUFFER 25 FEET

STREAM BUFFER 25 FEET

FENCED AREA 1,340 ACRES

ROAD LENGTH 69,600 FEET / 13.18 MILES

LANDSCAPE BUFFER 29,930 FEET
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SECURITY FENCE AROUND SOLAR PANELS (TYP.)

SOLAR ARRAY AREAS WITH INVERTERS (TYP.)

11.5 ACRE PROJECT SUBSTATION

16' WIDE PANEL ACCESS ROAD
WITH TURN-AROUND AREAS

ROBARDS, KYKY-416

KY-1299

KY
-28

3

BUSBY STATION ROAD
SEBREE SOLAR OVERHEAD LINE

POINT OF INTERCONNECTION 4.5
MILES TO SOUTHEAST

VIEWPORT

EXCLUDED AREA FROM PARCEL

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION LAYDOWN AREA

SEE SHEET C1.03SEE SHEET C1.04

SEE SHEET C1.05
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SEE SHEET C1.11

SEE SHEET C1.12
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SEE SHEET C1.14

SEE SHEET C1.15
LEGEND
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STREAM
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PIPELINE
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0

SCALE: 1" =      ' @

500 1000 2000

11 X 172-K

OVERALL SITE
LAYOUT
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SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

INVERTER (TYP.)

SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

STREAM WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

OCCUPIED STRUCTURE WITH 100 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

WETLANDS WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

POND WITH 25 FT
BUFFER (TYP.)

16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD (TYP.)
STATE ROAD WITH 40 FT BUFFER

KY
-28

3
2,000 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

FLOOD PLAIN ZONE A WITH
25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

HORSE TRACK WITH 100 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

FROG ISLAND ROAD

ACCESS POINT

110 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

SEE SHEET C1.03

SEE SHEET C1.04

LEGEND
PARCEL LINE

SETBACK LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

WETLANDS

WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM

FLOODPLAIN ZONE A

SECURITY FENCE

COLLECTION LINE

SOLAR ARRAYS

INVERTER

ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL

PIPELINE

NOTE: COLLECTION LINE ROUTING IS
PRELIMINARY ONLY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE
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OCCUPIED STRUCTURE WITH 100 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

FLOOD PLAIN ZONE A WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

STREAM WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

LOCAL ROAD WITH 40 FT BUFFER

INVERTER (TYP.)

CEMETERY WITH 50 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

BU
SB

Y S
TA

TIO
N ROAD

890 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

WETLANDS WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD (TYP.)

ACCESS POINT

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

SEE SHEET C1.03

SEE SHEET C1.04

SEE SHEET C1.04

SEE SHEET C1.05

LEGEND
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SETBACK LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

WETLANDS

WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM
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SECURITY FENCE
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ACCESS ROAD
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AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER
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FROM PARCEL
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WETLANDS WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

STREAM WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD (TYP.)

CEMETERY WITH 50 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

STATE ROAD WITH
40 FT BUFFER

OCCUPIED STRUCTURE WITH
100 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

TRANSMISSION LINE WITH 50 FT BUFFER

GAS LINE WITH 50 FT BUFFER

KY
-28

3

DICK-SMITH ROAD

KY
-28

3

INVERTER (TYP.)

SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

ACCESS POINT

600 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
LAYDOWN AREA

1,740 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

SEE SHEET C1.04

SEE SHEET C1.05

SEE SHEET C1.05

SEE SHEET C1.06

LEGEND
PARCEL LINE

SETBACK LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

WETLANDS

WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM

FLOODPLAIN ZONE A

SECURITY FENCE

COLLECTION LINE

SOLAR ARRAYS

INVERTER

ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL

PIPELINE

NOTE: COLLECTION LINE ROUTING IS
PRELIMINARY ONLY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE
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SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD (TYP.)

TRANSMISSION LINE WITH 50 FT BUFFER

WETLANDS WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

STREAM WITH 25 FT
BUFFER (TYP.)

INVERTER (TYP.)

KY
-28

3

BUSBY STATION ROAD

11.5-ACRE PROJECT
SUBSTATION

GAS LINE WITH 50 FT BUFFER

ACCESS POINTS

161 kV PROJECT OVERHEAD LINE

4.5 MILES TO POINT OF
INTERCONNECTION

810 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

ACCESS POINT

1,740 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN 14' x 30' SUBSTATION CONTROL BUILDING

8' x 8' METEOROLOGICAL STATION

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

530 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

SEE SHEET C1.05

SEE SHEET C1.06

SEE SHEET C1.06

SEE SHEET C1.07

SEE SHEET C1.06

SEE SHEET C1.08

EXISTING VEGETATIVE SCREEN

LEGEND
PARCEL LINE

SETBACK LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

WETLANDS

WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM

FLOODPLAIN ZONE A

SECURITY FENCE

COLLECTION LINE

SOLAR ARRAYS

INVERTER

ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL

PIPELINE

NOTE: COLLECTION LINE ROUTING IS
PRELIMINARY ONLY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE
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SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

INVERTER (TYP.)
TRANSMISSION LINE WITH 50 FT BUFFER

WETLANDS WITH 25
FT BUFFER (TYP.)

STREAM WITH 25 FT
BUFFER (TYP.)

CEMETERY WITH 50 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD (TYP.)

ROBARDS, KY

BUSBY STATION ROAD

KY
-2

83

KY
-2

83

KY-416

500 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

GAS LINE WITH 50 FT BUFFER

1,480 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

1,620 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

ACCESS POINT

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THIS
CEMETERY WILL BE ENSURED
FENCE CONFIGURATION
LIKELY TO CHANGE

720 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

450 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

530 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

SEE SHEET C1.06

SEE SHEET C1.07

SEE SHEET C1.07

SEE SHEET C1.09

530 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

LEGEND
PARCEL LINE

SETBACK LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

WETLANDS

WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM

FLOODPLAIN ZONE A

SECURITY FENCE

COLLECTION LINE

SOLAR ARRAYS

INVERTER

ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL

PIPELINE

NOTE: COLLECTION LINE ROUTING IS
PRELIMINARY ONLY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE
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SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD (TYP.)

SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

FLOOD PLAIN ZONE A WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

WETLANDS WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

STREAM WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

INVERTER (TYP.)

OCCUPIED STRUCTURE WITH
100 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

500 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

SEE SHEET C1.11

SEE SHEET C1.08

SEE SHEET C1.08

SEE SHEET C1.09

SEE SHEET C1.06

SEE SHEET C1.08

SEE SHEET C1.08

SEE SHEET C1.12

LEGEND
PARCEL LINE

SETBACK LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

WETLANDS

WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM

FLOODPLAIN ZONE A

SECURITY FENCE

COLLECTION LINE

SOLAR ARRAYS

INVERTER

ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL

PIPELINE

NOTE: COLLECTION LINE ROUTING IS
PRELIMINARY ONLY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE
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SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

STREAM WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

KY
-2

83

KY-416

390 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

440 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

WETLAND WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD

INVERTER (TYP.)

240 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

OIL WELL WITH 30 FT BUFFER860 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

ACCESS POINTS

ACCESS POINTS

880 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

1,410 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

780 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

8' x 8' METEOROLOGICAL STATION

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

SEE SHEET C1.08
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OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
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WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM

FLOODPLAIN ZONE A

SECURITY FENCE

COLLECTION LINE

SOLAR ARRAYS

INVERTER

ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL

PIPELINE
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16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD (TYP.)

INVERTER (TYP.)

OCCUPIED STRUCTURE WITH 100 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

GAS LINE WITH 50 FT BUFFER

SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

WETLANDS WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

KY-416

SP
EN

CE
R 

TH
OR

NB
ER

RY
 R

OA
D

580 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

LOCAL ROAD WITH 40 FT BUFFER

OIL WELL WITH 30 FT BUFFER

OIL TANKS WITH 30 FT BUFFER

EXCLUDED AREA FROM PARCEL (TYP.)

ACCESS POINTS

1,170 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

1,030 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

780 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

SEE SHEET C1.09

SEE SHEET C1.10

SEE SHEET C1.10

SEE SHEET C1.14

LEGEND
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SETBACK LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
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WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM

FLOODPLAIN ZONE A

SECURITY FENCE

COLLECTION LINE

SOLAR ARRAYS

INVERTER

ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL

PIPELINE
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SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

STREAM WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

TRANSMISSION LINE WITH 50 FT
BUFFER (TYP.)

SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

OCCUPIED STRUCTURE WITH 100 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

ACCESS POINT

ACCESS POINTS

INVERTER (TYP.)

16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD (TYP.)

HORSE TRACK WITH 100 FT BUFFER

KY-1299

ED OTEY ROAD

1,080 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

ACCESS POINT
COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

SEE SHEET C1.11

SEE SHEET C1.12

SEE SHEET C1.11

SEE SHEET C1.08

SEE SHEET C1.15
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STREAM
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COLLECTION LINE
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ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL
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TRANSMISSION LINE
WITH 50 FT BUFFER

STREAM WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

KY
-12

99

WETLANDS WITH 25 FT BUFFER
SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD (TYP.)

INVERTER (TYP.)

SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

ACCESS POINTS

ACCESS POINT

OCCUPIED STRUCTURE WITH 100 FT BUFFER

FLOOD PLAIN ZONE A WITH 25 FT BUFFER

1,780 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

650 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

KY-1299

HU
NT

ER
 LA

NE
1,030 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

SEE SHEET C1.12

SEE SHEET C1.13

SEE SHEET C1.11

SEE SHEET C1.12

SEE SHEET C1.08

SEE SHEET C1.12

LEGEND
PARCEL LINE

SETBACK LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

WETLANDS

WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM

FLOODPLAIN ZONE A

SECURITY FENCE

COLLECTION LINE

SOLAR ARRAYS

INVERTER

ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL

PIPELINE

NOTE: COLLECTION LINE ROUTING IS
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SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

CEMETERY WITH 50 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

INVERTER (TYP.)

WETLANDS WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

POND WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

KY-416

KY
-12

99

16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD (TYP.)

OCCUPIED STRUCTURE WITH 100 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

TRANSMISSION LINE WITH 50 FT
BUFFER (TYP.)

SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

1,100 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

EXCLUDED AREA FROM PARCEL (TYP.) 880 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

2,000 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

SEE SHEET C1.12

SEE SHEET C1.13

SEE SHEET C1.13

SEE SHEET C1.14

SEE SHEET C1.09

SEE SHEET C1.13

LEGEND
PARCEL LINE

SETBACK LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

WETLANDS

WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM

FLOODPLAIN ZONE A

SECURITY FENCE

COLLECTION LINE

SOLAR ARRAYS

INVERTER

ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL

PIPELINE
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INVERTER (TYP.)

GAS LINE WITH 50 FT BUFFER

TRANSMISSION LINE WITH 50 FT BUFFER

SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

CEMETERY WITH 50 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

W
 N

 R
OY

ST
ER

 R
OA

D

1,600 LF VEGETATIVE
SCREEN

SOLAR PANELS (TYP.)

OCCUPIED STRUCTURE WITH 50 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

STREAM WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

EXCLUDED AREA FROM PARCEL (TYP.)

2,000 LF VEGETATIVE SCREEN

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

SEE SHEET C1.13

SEE SHEET C1.14

SEE SHEET C1.10

SEE SHEET C1.14

LEGEND
PARCEL LINE

SETBACK LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

WETLANDS

WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM

FLOODPLAIN ZONE A

SECURITY FENCE

COLLECTION LINE

SOLAR ARRAYS

INVERTER

ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL

PIPELINE
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INVERTER (TYP.)

SOLAR ARRAYS (TYP.)

SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

STREAM WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

TRANSMISSION LINE WITH 50 FT
BUFFER (TYP.)

OCCUPIED STRUCTURE WITH 100 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

GAS LINE WITH 50 FT BUFFER

WETLANDS WITH 25 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

CEMETERY WITH 50 FT BUFFER (TYP.)

KY
-12

99
16' WIDE ACCESS ROAD (TYP.)

COLLECTION LINE (TYP.)

SEE SHEET C1.15

SEE SHEET C1.11

LEGEND
PARCEL LINE

SETBACK LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

WETLANDS

WETLAND BUFFER

STREAM

FLOODPLAIN ZONE A

SECURITY FENCE

COLLECTION LINE

SOLAR ARRAYS

INVERTER

ACCESS ROAD

SURFACE WATER

VEGETATIVE SCREEN

AVOIDANCE FEATURE
WITH 30 FT BUFFER

SEBREE SOLAR
OVERHEAD LINE

EXCLUDED AREA
FROM PARCEL

PIPELINE
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CIVIL DETAILS
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L--------DO NOT CUT LEADER ON EVERGREEN 

2.5X 

SET ROOTBALL APPROXIMATELY 3" HIGHER THAN FINISHED GRADE 

HARDWOOD SHREDDED MULCH 

PREPARE A 3" MIN. SAUCER AROUND PIT. DISCARD EXCESS 
EXCAVATED MATERIAL. 

BACKFILL PIT WITH SOIL PER SPECIFICATIONS 

CUT CORDS AROUND TRUNK 

l!!l!!!r'l'li-.......,....i::;;....,_,.--- SET ROOTBALL ON SCARIFIED COMPACTED SUBGRADE 

TAMP SOIL AROUND BASE 

NOTES: 
1. DO NOT OVER COMPACT BACKFILL. CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP 

FROM TOP 1/3 OF ROOTBALL. REMOVE ALL WIRE BASKET 
2. STAKING AND GUYING TO BE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 

CONTRACTOR. TREES SHALL NOT SWAY EXCESSIVELY 

SOIL BERM TO HOLD WATER, 6" TYP. 

4" MULCH MIN. (TYP.) 

FINISHED GRADE 

12" MIN. DEPTH OF PLANTING SOIL 
FOR GROUNDCOVER BED 

PREPARE PLANTING SOIL AS SPEC'D. WHEN GROUND & 
SHRUBS ARE USED IN MASS, ENTIRE BED TO BE EXCAVATED 
TO RECEIVE PL TG, SOIL & PLANT MATERIAL, AS SPEC'D. 

NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE PERCOLATION OF 
ALL PLANTING PITS/ BEDS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION 

Table 1. Potential Evergreen and Deciduous Species Utilized by the Proposed Project 

Type Species Scientific Name 
White Pine Pinus strobus 

Virginia Pine Pinus virginiana 

Coniferous Trees and Shrubs Red Cedar Juniperus virginiana 

Common Juniper* Juniperus communis 

Eastern Hemlock Tsunga canadensis 

Serviceberry Amelanchier spp. 

Dogwood Cornus spp. 

Winterberry !lex spp. 

Broadleaf Small Trees and Shrubs 
Chokecherry Prunus virginiana 

Ninebark Physocarpus opulifolius 

Sumac Rhus spp. 

Viburnum Viburnum spp. 

Redbud Cercis canadensis 

* an upright growing habitat cultivar 

J --r:-- Environmental "' 
~ I Consulting & I 
_,., Technology, Inc. i _____ , 

NEXTERA 
E~_ 

C2.02 
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SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

CASE NO. 2021-00072 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

SITING BOARD STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED 

10/29/2021 

REQUEST 4 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Lina Jensen 

 

Request 4.  Refer to the Application, Volume 1, numbered paragraph 2 on unnumbered 

page 2. 

a. Provide a detailed description of the proposed racking system for the 850,000 solar 

panels. Include in the description of the racking if the panels will be stationary or 

will motors be installed allowing the panels to rotate. 

b. If the panels will rotate, provide a description of the motors that will be used to 

rotate the solar panels. Include in the response a noise analysis of the sound 

produced by the motors. 

Response 4.  

a. Sebree Solar will be finalizing the solar array design during the detailed design 

phase, which includes the decision to utilize fixed (non-motorized) or tracker solar 

panels (motorized). Please see detailed diagrams of both designs in Attachment 4a.   
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b. At this stage of the Project’s development, the implementation of tracking motors 

has not been confirmed and no specific tracking motor equipment specification or 

locations have been selected in the Project’s design. It is therefore not possible to 

accurately determine the sound levels emitted by the motors to the surroundings. 

However, the intermittent sound levels emanating from the tracking motors are not 

expected to contribute significantly to the sound environment while the solar panels 

are generating electricity when compared to the inverters or the main transformer. 

Further commentary of example analysis is provided in Attachment 4b. Attachment 

4b is authored by DNV, the same entity that provided the noise study for the Site 

Assessment Report (SAR). 

  



   
 

   
 

Attachment 4a.  

Request 4a. Provide a detailed description of the proposed racking system for the 850,000 solar panels. Include in the description of 

the racking if the panels will be stationary or will motors be installed allowing the panels to rotate. 

Response 4a.  

Please find detailed diagrams of fixed and tracking solar panels below:  

Fixed solar panels:  
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Tracking solar panels: 
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5S00mm 
18.0ft 

EAST-WEST SINGLE AXIS SELF- POWERED TRACKER 
ROW TO ROW SP ACING 

N T.S. 
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DNV 
Beth Wilburn 

Senior Project Manager 

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. 

3399 Veterans Dr 

Traverse City, Ml 49684 

USA 

DNV reference: Customer reference: Date: 

2021-11-05 10287539-HOU-L-02-A 10677626 

Subject: 10287539 - Sebree Solar Project Tracking Motors 

Dear Beth: 

DNV Energy USA Inc. 

9665 Chesapeake Dr., Suite 435 

San Diego, CA 92123 USA 

Phone: +1 619 340 1800 

Enterprise No.: 23-2625724 

www.dnv.com 

Confidentiality Classification: 

Customer's Discretion 

The Kentucky Siting Board (KYSB) requested a response for the following point regarding solar panel tracking motors of the 

Sebree Solar Project ("the Project"): 

If the panels will rotate, provide a description of the motors that will be used to rotate the solar panels. Include in 

the response a noise analysis of the sound produced by the motors. 

At this stage of the Project's development, the implementation of tracking motors has not been confirmed and no specific 

equipment model or locations have been selected in the Project's design. It is therefore not possible to accurately determine 

the sound levels emitted by the motors to the surroundings. However, further commentary is provided to add clarification to 

the topic of sound emissions from tracking motors for the Sebree Solar Project. 

Motors that rotate solar panels are designed to track the position of the sun to optimize power generation performance and 

can be referred to as tracking motors. The tracking motors themselves are small electrically powered motors that run 

intermittently as the panels require rotation. 

Sound levels emitted from tracking motors for a given solar energy project are dependent on the power output of the motor, 

location and quantity of the tracking motors. As stated above, at this stage of the Project's development, this information is 

not yet known. Additionally, sound levels of this equipment are not typically provided or considered in sound modeling due to 

the expectation that sound levels of the other project equipment, such as inverters and the main transformer, will dominate. 

The sound emanating from the tracking motors is of short duration due to the intermittent nature of their operation and are 

therefore less of a concern than the equipment that is running continuously while the solar panels are generating power. 

This equipment, which includes inverters and the main transformer, have already been included in the sound modeling 

conducted by DNV for the Project. 

To provide the KYSB with a general idea of the expected sound emissions from tracking motors, during a brief review of 

related documentation, DNV found two publicly available reports that referenced tracking motors. The first 3rd party acoustic 

report stated that tracking motors during operation , "are small and are hard to hear on a calm day when just standing a 

couple feet away1 ." Another 3rd party acoustic report stated that the sound power levels of tracking motors were below 60 

1 Terracon Consultants, Inc. Preconstruction Noise Study and Noise Modeling for Geenex Fox Squirrel Solar Farm . dated 
October 8, 2020. 
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dBA2 which is significantly less than inverters that are typically between 90-100 dBA. It is assumed that if typical tracking 

motors are selected, similar sound levels below 60 dBA sound power will be emitted from the Project. It is assumed that if 

typical tracking motors are selected, similar sound levels below 60 dBA sound power will be emitted from the Project. 

In conclusion, the intermittent sound levels emanating from the tracking motors are not expected to contribute significantly to 

the sound environment while the solar panels are generating electricity when compared to the constant sound emanating 

from the inverters or the main transformer. 

I hope this letter is consistent with your expectations. Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this letter. 

Best regards, 

Justin Puggioni 

Siting and Acoustics Engineer 

DNV Energy USA Inc. 

justin.puggioni@dnv.com 

2 Tetra Tech. Nestlewood Solar Acoustic Assessment. dated November, 2018. 
10287639-HOU-L-02-Tracklng Motor Sound Levels.docx 
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SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

CASE NO. 2021-00072 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

SITING BOARD STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED 

10/29/2021 

REQUEST 5 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Lina Jensen 

 

Request 5.  Refer to the Application, Volume 2, Tab 12, Attachment A, Exhibit 4, Noise 

Impact Assessment, page 11 of 33, section 5.3. 

a. Provide a table identifying the non-participating residences within 1,000 feet to the 

proposed solar panels. Include in the table for each residence: the distance to the 

closest solar panel; the anticipated sound pressure level measured in dBA from pile 

driving activity at each residence; and the anticipated sound pressure level 

measured in dBA from operations of the facility at the residence. 

b. Provide a table identifying the five nearest non-participating residences to an 

inverter. Include in the table for each residence: the distance to the closest inverter; 

and the anticipated sound pressure level measured in dBA produced by operations 

of the facility at the residence. 

c. Provide a table identifying the five nearest non-participating residences to a 

proposed substation transformer. Include in the table for each residence: the  
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distance to the substation and transformer; and the anticipated sound pressure level 

measured in dBA produced by operations of the facility at the residence. 

Response 5.  

Attachments 5a, 5b, and 5c are authored by DNV, who also authored the noise study that 

was included in the SAR. 

a. Please see Attachment 5 for Table 5a.  

b. Please see Attachment 5 for Table 5b. 

c. Please see Attachment 5 for Table 5c. 

  

  



Attachment 5 

a. Provide a table identifying the non-participating residences within 1,000 feet to the proposed solar panels. Include in the table for each residence: the distance 

to the closest solar panel; the anticipated sound pressure level measured in dBA from pile driving activity at each residence; and the anticipated sound pressure 

level measured in dBA from operations of the facility at the residence. See Table 5a.  

 
TABLE 5A:  NON-PARTICIPATING RESIDENCES WITHIN 1,000 FEET OF THE PROJECT AND DISTANCE TO CLOSEST SOLAR PANELS (USING OCTOBER 2021 SITE LAYOUT DATA)     

     

COORDINATES OF RESIDENCE PARCEL INFORMATION 

Distance to Closest Solar Panel (feet) 

Sound 
Pressure 

Level from 
Pile Driving 

(dBA) 

Sound 
Pressure 

Level from 
Pile Driving 

(dB) 

Sound 
Pressure 

Level 
from 

Operatio
ns (dBA) 

Sound 
Pressure 

Level from 
Operations 

(dB) Latitude  Longitude Easting1  Northing1 Parcel Number Property Address 

37.681194 -87.556311 1117708.98352 2136161.84788 71-50 6585 HWY 283 134 86.3 93.1 50.4 81.8 

37.708209 -87.536226 1123706.50719 2145886.54741 70-30 5771 HWY 283 163 84.7 91.4 44.7 75.6 

37.675101 -87.553177 1118573.46041 2133926.20598 71A-14 1237 CLARK ST 172 84.2 90.9 48.4 79.7 

37.673006 -87.571063 1113383.32594 2133262.87185 71-46.3 8893 STATE ROUTE 416 W 195 83.1 89.9 48.1 79.8 

37.676309 -87.578871 1111146.96797 2134508.70857 60-46 7885 STATE ROUTE 1299 198 83.0 89.7 45.4 76.8 

37.707214 -87.536844 1123520.84522 2145527.53073 70-31 5793 HWY 283 200 82.9 89.6 44.2 75.0 

37.672219 -87.568689 1114064.76932 2132962.97173 71-47 8875 STATE ROUTE 416 W 217 82.2 88.9 48.7 80.2 

37.706599 -87.537387 1123359.57321 2145306.59093 70-32 5805 HWY 283 226 81.8 88.6 43.0 73.7 

37.690024 -87.579541 1111049.85922 2139505.51965 60-40.3 7251 HWY 1299 ROBARDS 42452 228 81.8 88.5 47.6 78.2 

37.697019 -87.547221 1120448.64263 2141872.81290 70-42 6025 HWY 283 248 81.0 87.8 45.8 77.5 

37.696312 -87.580669 1110767.87368 2141801.40599 60-37 7059 STATE ROUTE 1299 263 80.5 87.3 46.5 78.1 

37.689069 -87.579788 1110971.57543 2139159.43498 60-40 7263 1299 HEY 283 79.9 86.6 46.6 78.2 

37.708549 -87.534737 1124139.63025 2146002.02572 70-29 5741 283 HWY 287 79.7 86.5 43.3 74.6 

37.694972 -87.547052 1120483.50844 2141126.48137 70-42.3 6145 HWY 283 292 79.6 86.4 45.5 76.9 

37.692750 -87.575781 1112156.91898 2140477.18204 60-60.1 7168 1299 HWY 294 79.5 86.3 47.4 78.9 

37.666304 -87.573261 1112699.99232 2130834.94731 61-36 8317 SPENCER THORNSBERRY RD 302 79.3 86.1 45.5 77.0 

37.681006 -87.576952 1111735.40004 2136208.02814 60-45.1 7531 STATE ROUTE 1299 303 79.3 86.1 46.4 78.1 

37.668757 -87.584117 1109575.64679 2131789.09999 61-56 8340 WN ROYSTER RD 311 79.1 85.8 42.4 74.2 

37.684424 -87.583708 1109804.74268 2137490.35896 60-41 7643 HUNTER LN 330 78.5 85.3 43.3 75.0 

37.672795 -87.570456 1113557.29136 2133182.68184 71-46.4 8881 STATE ROUTE 416 W 341 78.2 85.0 48.0 79.8 

37.693954 -87.547407 1120373.88651 2140758.02876 70-44 6165 HWY 283 357 77.9 84.6 45.1 76.4 

37.683481 -87.583840 1109759.87025 2137147.91878 60-42 7673 HUNTER LN 368 77.6 84.3 44.1 75.7 

37.709634 -87.533678 1124453.21767 2146391.08933 70-26 5701 HWY 283 375 77.4 84.2 41.8 73.5 

37.690865 -87.580240 1110853.41518 2139815.60878 60-40.2 7235 HWY 1299 ROBARDS 42452 409 76.7 83.4 44.6 75.9 

37.693672 -87.579024 1111225.13862 2140830.88599 60-60 7134 STATE ROUTE 1299 425 76.3 83.1 46.1 77.8 

37.692752 -87.577987 1111518.62477 2140490.10848 60-60 7140 STATE ROUTE 1299 450 75.8 82.6 46.3 78.0 

37.691164 -87.580434 1110799.65438 2139925.69187 60-40.1 7227 1299 HWY 456 75.7 82.5 44.1 75.5 

37.708376 -87.534022 1124345.01663 2145935.17351 70-55 5732 HWY 283 469 75.5 82.3 42.1 73.9 

37.668019 -87.582644 1109996.75254 2131512.04375 61-55 8368 WN ROYSTER RD 469 75.5 82.2 44.1 76.1 

37.692852 -87.550747 1119399.87788 2140375.37398 70-46 6257 HWY 283 474 75.4 82.2 48.3 79.4 
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37.695367 -87.546359 1120686.72078 2141266.53633 70-43 6133 HWY 283 479 75.3 82.1 44.1 75.6 

37.708825 -87.533563 1124480.91462 2146096.05421 80-1.1 5720 283 HWY 484 75.2 82.0 41.7 73.6 

37.672471 -87.569697 1113774.70494 2133060.51255 71-46.1 8877 STATE ROUTE 416 W 495 75.0 81.8 47.7 79.4 

37.668242 -87.584142 1109564.70674 2131601.63986 61-55.1 8362 W.N. ROYSTER RD. 42452 510 74.8 81.5 42.7 74.7 

37.701253 -87.542897 1121728.99503 2143390.41312 70-37 2016 DICK SMITH RD 524 74.5 81.3 41.4 73.3 

37.709322 -87.533115 1124613.94320 2146274.48413 79-6.11 5712 HWY 283 Robards 539 74.3 81.0 41.1 73.1 

37.664899 -87.559043 1116804.79206 2130244.62874 71-44 7053 HWY 283 ROBARDS 42452 548 74.1 80.9 42.9 75.4 

37.690923 -87.547898 1120210.59434 2139657.14543 70-47 6264 HWY 283 565 73.9 80.6 50.8 78.0 

37.691525 -87.580788 1110699.54492 2140059.15160 60-40.1 7227 1299 HWY 601 73.3 80.1 43.3 75.0 

37.699686 -87.557334 1117541.70556 2142899.77607 70-7 4892 ROBARDS-BUSBY STA. RD. 42452 623 73.0 79.8 43.8 76.3 

37.663876 -87.571801 1113105.65419 2129942.97047 61-38 8245 SPENCER-THORNBERRY RD 630 72.9 79.7 43.1 75.0 

37.674242 -87.551340 1119098.90507 2133603.36422 71A-10 1115 3RD ST 631 72.9 79.7 43.2 75.0 

37.673382 -87.584828 1109402.74403 2133476.68396 61.29.1 8221 WN ROYSTER RD 634 72.9 79.6 41.9 73.7 

37.675702 -87.550454 1119365.61827 2134129.81099 71A-17 1003 SECOND ST 637 72.8 79.6 43.0 75.1 

37.702107 -87.541388 1122171.46908 2143693.32615 70-36 5959 HWY 283 654 72.6 79.4 40.1 72.0 

37.700523 -87.543703 1121490.54813 2143129.33774 70-40 6017 HWY 283 679 72.3 79.0 41.7 73.7 

37.687864 -87.580555 1110741.21987 2138725.07727 60-44 7640 HUNTER LN 679 72.3 79.0 42.8 74.4 

37.675101 -87.550500 1119348.25741 2133911.35874 71A-15 1221 CLARK ST 681 72.2 79.0 43.0 75.1 

37.674690 -87.550653 1119301.13696 2133762.57381 71A-11 1230 CLARK ST 682 72.2 79.0 42.7 74.7 

37.674035 -87.551250 1119123.67485 2133527.22834 71A-8 1121 3RD ST # 42452 703 72.0 78.7 43.0 75.0 

37.691326 -87.547660 1120282.45443 2139802.48208 70-47 6256 HWY 283 704 72.0 78.7 49.4 77.6 

37.713336 -87.537935 1123247.36243 2147762.31433 70-24 2132 BUSBY STATION RD 713 71.8 78.6 39.8 72.1 

37.665970 -87.555588 1117812.24467 2130615.20320 71-40 7028 283 HWY 745 71.5 78.2 40.4 72.9 

37.661213 -87.571919 1113052.67522 2128974.08165 61-41.1 8135 SPENCER THORNSBERRY RD 761 71.3 78.0 40.9 73.1 

37.675228 -87.550127 1119457.10086 2133955.47693 71A-16 1019 2ND ST 767 71.2 78.0 42.6 74.8 

37.674144 -87.550765 1119264.79847 2133564.43923 71A-7 1120 3RD ST 768 71.2 78.0 42.4 74.4 

37.673410 -87.551860 1118942.74921 2133303.21059 71A-1 8145 416 HWY W 778 71.1 77.8 43.9 75.9 

37.703714 -87.540390 1122470.91521 2144272.87251 70-34 5925 HWY 283 809 70.7 77.5 41.6 73.6 

37.675828 -87.549881 1119532.19131 2134172.80409 71A-18 1006 2ND ST 810 70.7 77.5 42.0 74.2 

37.674939 -87.549974 1119499.34667 2133849.66009 71A-21 1105 2ND ST 839 70.4 77.2 42.2 74.4 

37.691866 -87.547311 1120387.03999 2139997.29419 70-48 6248 HWY 283 843 70.4 77.2 48.2 77.6 

37.673926 -87.550734 1119272.20466 2133484.91735 71A-6 1130 3RD ST 854 70.3 77.0 42.3 74.3 

37.675593 -87.549739 1119571.75014 2134086.27408 71A-19 1010 2ND ST 864 70.2 76.9 42.3 74.6 

37.674759 -87.549906 1119517.62407 2133783.73084 71A-24 1111 2ND ST 874 70.1 76.8 41.9 74.0 

37.709575 -87.531899 1124967.40561 2146360.15926 80-1.3 5700 STATE ROUTE 283 878 70.0 76.8 36.2 68.1 

37.673301 -87.551524 1119039.30485 2133261.53001 71A-2 8139 HWY 416 W 888 69.9 76.7 43.4 75.5 

37.675313 -87.549670 1119589.76182 2133983.97406 71A-20 1020 SECOND ST 891 69.9 76.7 42.2 74.4 

37.674617 -87.549851 1119532.54956 2133731.40162 71A-25 1115 2ND ST 909 69.7 76.5 41.6 73.7 

37.673330 -87.551361 1119086.66787 2133271.22171 71A-3 8131 HWY 416 W ROBARDS 42452 923 69.6 76.4 43.1 75.2 

37.675050 -87.549574 1119615.70656 2133887.51480 71A-22 1104 2ND ST 935 69.5 76.3 41.6 73.7 

37.673341 -87.551136 1119152.15414 2133274.27123 71A-4 8125 HWY 416 W 939 69.4 76.2 42.5 74.6 
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37.714010 -87.538336 1123136.28747 2148009.69277 70-24 2132 BUSBY STATION RD 960 69.3 76.0 39.1 71.7 

37.674886 -87.549424 1119657.97268 2133827.06605 71A-23 1110 2ND ST 975 69.1 75.9 40.9 72.9 

37.674345 -87.549714 1119570.27673 2133631.73769 71A-27 1125 2ND ST 989 69.0 75.8 41.3 73.4 

37.692963 -87.545507 1120916.39900 2140386.90308 70-50 6208 HWY 283 995 68.9 75.7 45.8 76.5 

37.710950 -87.531585 1125067.60059 2146858.64343 79-6.19 5660 283 HWY 996 68.9 75.7 35.5 67.4 

37.692330 -87.546415 1120649.35659 2140161.32032 70-49 6216 HWY 283 1,008 68.8 75.6 47.0 77.0 

37.698629 -87.544420 1121270.04320 2142443.55999 70-42.2 6019 HWY 283 1,017 68.8 75.5 41.7 73.9 

37.704433 -87.590231 1108059.59765 2144811.54009 60-71 6700 STATE ROUTE 1299 1,031 68.6 75.4 38.0 70.1 

37.674466 -87.549270 1119699.58495 2133673.52527 71A-26 1130 2ND ST 1,082 68.2 75.0 40.9 73.0 

37.674266 -87.549206 1119716.90644 2133600.37610 71A-28 1134 2ND ST 1,132 67.8 74.6 40.7 72.9 

37.673946 -87.549051 1119759.34592 2133482.89548 71A-66 8035 STATE ROUTE 416 W 1,200 67.3 74.1 40.5 72.7 

37.711574 -87.531106 1125210.49920 2147083.35884 79-6.4 5620 HWY 283 ROBARDS KY 1,214 67.2 74.0 34.7 66.8 

37.714801 -87.538445 1123110.17561 2148298.42161 70-23 2100 BUSBY STATION RD 1,254 66.9 73.7 36.8 69.7 

37.673138 -87.549480 1119629.70583 2133190.88300 71-36 8070 HWY 416 W ROBARDS 42452 1,268 66.8 73.6 39.4 71.3 

37.674929 -87.585900 1109103.39116 2134045.95132 60-49 9611 STATE ROUTE 416 W 1,279 66.8 73.5 40.2 72.5 

37.673944 -87.548661 1119872.10638 2133480.02007 71A-67 8021 HWY 416 W ROBARDS 42452 1,326 66.4 73.2 40.1 72.3 

37.675176 -87.548209 1120011.57977 2133926.04227 71A-76 1111 1ST ST 1,331 66.4 73.2 39.3 71.3 

37.674960 -87.548096 1120042.77706 2133846.93351 71A-75 1115 1ST ST 1,360 66.2 73.0 39.3 71.4 

37.702597 -87.536696 1123532.02663 2143845.99344 70-52 5870 HWY 283 1,363 66.2 73.0 39.2 71.7 

37.673379 -87.548913 1119795.58189 2133275.93297 71A-33 8034 STATE ROUTE 416 W 1,365 66.2 73.0 39.1 71.1 

37.674016 -87.548466 1119929.14785 2133505.18917 71A-68 8013 HWY 416 W 1,365 66.2 73.0 40.0 72.3 

37.674750 -87.547900 1120098.04116 2133769.43139 71A-74 1125 1ST ST 1,429 65.8 72.6 39.7 71.9 

37.674298 -87.548002 1120065.39967 2133605.25931 71A-70 7991 HWY 416 W 1,449 65.7 72.4 39.8 72.1 

37.673522 -87.548387 1119948.75476 2133325.04515 71A-64 8020 HWY 416 W 1,468 65.6 72.3 38.8 70.9 

37.674499 -87.547731 1120145.06914 2133677.09237 71A-73 1135 1ST ST 1,503 65.4 72.1 39.6 71.9 

37.675264 -87.586940 1108804.82112 2134173.57766 60-50 9629 STATE ROUTE 416 W 1,512 65.3 72.1 38.7 71.0 

37.673580 -87.548149 1120017.98753 2133344.68817 71A-63 8006 STATE ROUTE 416 W 1,515 65.3 72.1 38.7 70.8 

37.675660 -87.547310 1120275.24774 2134097.38915 71A-82 1103 VINE ST 1,542 65.1 71.9 41.1 73.6 

37.674151 -87.547735 1120141.49060 2133550.09260 71A-71   1,545 65.1 71.9 39.6 72.0 

37.673654 -87.547948 1120076.55651 2133370.32377 71A-62 7982 STATE ROUTE 416 W 1,558 65.0 71.8 39.2 71.4 

37.675079 -87.547118 1120326.58090 2133884.71095 71A-80 5596 ROBARDS BUSBY RD 1,634 64.6 71.4 39.6 72.0 

37.674863 -87.546943 1120375.74964 2133805.12507 71A-79 5598 ROBARDS BUSBY RD 1,694 64.3 71.1 39.5 72.0 

37.674485 -87.546771 1120422.92327 2133666.70301 71A-78 7939 STATE ROUTE 416 W 1,778 63.9 70.7 39.2 71.7 

37.676265 -87.546525 1120506.41880 2134313.23475 71-5 1134 VINE ST 1,789 63.9 70.6 41.5 74.2 

37.678988 -87.545587 1120796.61470 2135299.35434 71-3 1106 VINE ST 1,825 63.7 70.4 42.8 75.5 

37.674564 -87.546432 1120521.41902 2133693.28795 71A-92 7921 STATE ROUTE 416 W 1,863 63.5 70.3 39.2 71.8 

37.675546 -87.545819 1120705.58622 2134047.59007 71A-87 1169 VINE ST 2,000 62.9 69.7 40.1 73.1 

37.676199 -87.545573 1120781.40196 2134283.95961 71A-84 1140 VINE ST 2,066 62.6 69.4 41.4 74.4 
1 Calculated using 
NAD_1983_StatePlane_Kentucky_South_FIPS_1602_Feet         
Note: Receptor locations and distance to solar panels were provided by ECT and not 
verified by DNV        
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5b. Provide a table identifying the five nearest non-participating residences to an inverter. Include in the table for each residence: the distance to the closest inverter; and the anticipated sound pressure level measured in dBA 

produced by operations of the facility at the residence. See Table 5b below.  

TABLE 5B:  FIVE CLOSEST NON-PARTICIPATING RESIDENCES TO INVERTERS (USING OCTOBER 2021 SITE LAYOUT DATA)   

COORDINATES OF RESIDENCE PARCEL INFORMATION 

Distance to Closest Inverter (feet) Sound Pressure Level from Operations (dBA) Sound Pressure Level from Operations (dB) Latitude  Longitude Easting1  Northing1 Parcel Number Property Address 

37.690024 -87.579541 1111049.85922 2139505.51965 60-40.3 7251 HWY 1299 ROBARDS 42452 360 47.6 78.2 

37.675101 -87.553177 1118573.46041 2133926.20598 71A-14 1237 CLARK ST 411 48.4 79.7 

37.681194 -87.556311 1117708.98352 2136161.84788 71-50 6585 HWY 283 420 50.4 81.8 

37.672219 -87.568689 1114064.76932 2132962.97173 71-47 8875 STATE ROUTE 416 W 441 48.7 80.2 

37.707214 -87.536844 1123520.84522 2145527.53073 70-31 5793 HWY 283 456 44.2 75.0 

1 Calculated using NAD_1983_StatePlane_Kentucky_South_FIPS_1602_Feet      
2Note: Distance used for pile driving calculations based on distance to nearest solar panel     
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5c. Provide a table identifying the five nearest non-participating residences to a proposed substation transformer. Include in the table for each residence: the distance to the substation and transformer; and the anticipated sound 

pressure level measured in dBA produced by operations of the facility at the residence. See Table 5c below. 

TABLE 5C:  FIVE CLOSEST NON-PARTICIPATING RESIDENCES TO TRANSFORMER     

COORDINATES OF RESIDENCE PARCEL INFORMATION 
Distance to Substation and Transformer 

(feet) 
Sound Pressure Level from Operations 

(dBA) 
Sound Pressure Level from Operations 

(dB) Latitude  Longitude Easting1  Northing1 Parcel Number Property Address 

37.690923 -87.547898 1120210.59434 2139657.14543 70-47 6264 HWY 283 545 50.8 78.0 

37.691326 -87.547660 1120282.45443 2139802.48208 70-47 6256 HWY 283 695 49.4 77.6 

37.691866 -87.547311 1120387.03999 2139997.29419 70-48 6248 HWY 283 879 48.2 77.6 

37.692330 -87.546415 1120649.35659 2140161.32032 70-49 6216 HWY 283 1,096 47.0 77.0 

37.692963 -87.545507 1120916.39900 2140386.90308 70-50 6208 HWY 283 1,412 45.8 76.5 

1 Calculated using NAD_1983_StatePlane_Kentucky_South_FIPS_1602_Feet      
2Note: Distance used for pile driving calculations based on distance to nearest solar panel      
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Siting Board Request 6 
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SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

CASE NO. 2021-00072 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

SITING BOARD STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED 

10/29/2021 

REQUEST 6 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Lina Jensen 

 

Request 6.  Confirm whether a Power Circuit Breaker or equivalent protective 

equipment will be installed per North American Electric Reliability Corporation requirements at 

the receiving end substation. 

Response 6.  

Sebree Solar confirms that the substation will be designed to comply with the requirements of 

the North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC).  
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SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

CASE NO. 2021-00072 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

SITING BOARD STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED 

10/29/2021 

REQUEST 7 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Lina Jensen 

 

Request 7.  Explain in detail the risks identified and the corresponding mitigation 

measures proposed for the proposed new power lines crossing the existing power lines, both the 

internal power lines as well as the 161 kV transmission line connecting the Big Rivers Electric 

Corporation Reid Substation. 

Response 7.  

Sebree Solar has engaged an external consultant to identify and verify the location and crossings 

of all existing utilities, including distribution and transmission lines. As part of this effort, technical 

crossing requirements will be collected from existing power line operators. Any applicable 

mitigation measures identified will be specific to each of the crossing locations and are likely to 

include right of way setbacks, height restrictions, and coordination requirements during 

construction. 

Sebree Solar has begun these conversations with Big Rivers Electric Corporation, Henderson 

Municipal Power & Light, Kenergy, and CenterPoint Energy. The Project anticipates that the  



Siting Board Request 7 

Page 2 of 2 

 

crossing requirements will be formalized in crossing agreements with each applicable party 

involved in the design at the appropriate level. 
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SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

CASE NO. 2021-00072 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

SITING BOARD STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED 

10/29/2021 

REQUEST 8 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Lina Jensen 

 

Request 8.  Explain the risks associated with installing electrical equipment near bodies 

of water and provide any proposed mitigation measures that address this risk. 

Response 8.  

Sebree Solar, LLC intends to contract with an Engineering, Procurement, and Construction (EPC) 

firm to install electrical equipment. Sebree Solar will require the EPC firm listed in the contract to 

install electrical equipment in accordance with all state and local guidelines. Sebree Solar requires 

that all electrical equipment be placed above the 100-year flood level and that any equipment 

below the 100-year flood level will be suitable for each respective environment.   
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SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

CASE NO. 2021-00072 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

SITING BOARD STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED 

10/29/2021 

REQUEST 9 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Lina Jensen 

 

Request 9.  Explain whether Sebree Solar has coordinated with the utility/transmission 

planning authority regarding the risks associated with Reliability and Availability of Power export 

during times when sunlight is unavailable. Provide any mitigation measures that address this risk. 

Response 9.  

Sebree Solar will comply with all Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. (MISO) 

interconnection standards. MISO is an independent organization that operates the power grid 

across 15 U.S. states, including where Sebree Solar will connect into the power grid.1 Sebree Solar 

will generate power, whereas MISO’s Balancing Authority and Reliability Coordinator manages 

load-interchange-generation balance and authority to prevent or mitigate emergency operating 

situations in both next-day analysis and real-time operations, respectively.2 

 

 
1 MISO. https://www.misoenergy.org/about/. Accessed 4 Nov. 2021.  
2 MISO. https://www.misoenergy.org/stakeholder-engagement/training2/learning-center/grid-operations-basics/. 
Accessed 4 Nov. 2021. 

https://www.misoenergy.org/about/
https://www.misoenergy.org/stakeholder-engagement/training2/learning-center/grid-operations-basics/
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SEBREE SOLAR, LLC 

CASE NO. 2021-00072 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

SITING BOARD STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DATED 

10/29/2021 

REQUEST 10 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Lina Jensen 

Request 10.  Provide any mitigation measures that address the risks associated with the 

faults on the main transformer and the transmission line and maintaining balance on the grid. 

Response 10. 

Sebree Solar will operate its facility and generate electricity consistent with its generator 

interconnection agreement and relevant provision of the MISO Tariff and comply with applicable 

reliability standards.  Sebree Solar is not responsible for operation or maintenance of the 

transmission system. MISO is the balancing authority and Big Rivers Electric Corporation is the 

local balancing authority. Big Rivers Electric Corporation is responsible for the reliability of its 

local transmission system and maintenance of its transmission facilities. 
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